Subject: Inspection Report on the test audit of Guru Nanak Eye Centre Maharaja
Ranijit Singh Marg New Delhi 110002

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit Report on the accounts of Department of. Delhi for the period 2020-
22 was conducted by the field Audit Party No XI Comprising of Sh. Jaspal Singh .
IAO/Sr AO & Sh. Ramesh Kumar , Sr.Assit  The sudit was conducted between
03/03/2023 to 24/03/2023 { 14 wsorking days,;

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

GURU NANAK EYE CENTRE is one of popular institute in delhi as well as ir the
country for ophthalmic care. At present, GURU NANAK EYE CENTRE is having 212
beds (including 28 beds in Nursing home) for the specially treatment of patients
suffering from various eye diseases, GNEC carries out ophthalmic check-up
investigations and surgeries (Mino- & Il gjorifor Catsract with Intracculzr iens,
implantations for patients of contracts. In addition to the above services, GNEC also
provides the services of clinics iike Ratina, Slaucoma, Comesa, Squint, MOC and OPC
etc.

D)

H.0.0./D.D.0’s | CASHIERS

LB

(

The following officers have served as HOD/ HOC / DDO / Cashier during 2020-22

HOD

| Dr. Ritu Arora, Director Prof | 01/04/2020 to 10/05/2021




HOO
S.No. Name of HOO Period
i Sh. D.N. Singh AO 01/04/2020 to 31/01/2021
2. Sh. S.K. Purohit, Section officer 04/02/2021 to 07/11/2021
13/11/2021 to 22/0/2022
al Sh. Sunil Kumar AO 08/11/2021 to 12/11/2021
DDO
S.No. Name of DDO Period
1. Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Sr. Account 0/044/2020 to 3/03/2022
Officer
CASHIER
S.No. Name of DDO

Period

1.

Sh. Anand Singh Rawat, UDC

0/04/2020 to 31/03/2022

Expenditure of the Department for the period 2020-2022

(Amount in Rupees)

| Period Budget Allotted Expenditure | Saving(+)
2020-2021 538450000 499525067 38924933
2021-2022 482900000 469475720 15224280
Vacancy Statement as on 31.03.2022:
S. No. | Name of the | No. Of Sanctioned | Filled Vacant
post posts
1. Group-A 52 37 15
2% Group-B 18 14 04
3. Group-C 458 356 102
Total 528 407 121




Statutory Audit:

The -Statutory audit of the Guru Nanak Eye Care ,Maharaja Ranjit SinghMarg
Delhi 110002 Govt. of NCT of Delhi has been conducted up to by AG (Audit) Delhi.

Maintenance of Records:

The maintenance of record of Guru Nanak Eye Care Maharaja Ranijit Singh Marg

GNCTD, Delhi for the period 2018-19 was found satisfactory subject to the observations
made in the Current Audit Report.

PART =1
Old AUDIT REPORT
F:No. ]_Period Details of outstanding paras | Outstanding Para Numbers ]

| |
| 'Opening  Paras  Para Seftled |
| ! | balance | Settled | Nos. . |

|1 200708 01 | O | - i _ 01 o
2 | 200809 | 02 O o Lo 2,3 : |
g st o o | 3 12,56

14 1201011 I B - ' 256,78 i
DRI e 45

RS PR O] RS T A T LA e
|7 |2013-16| 01 | 0 R b sl N
18 [2016-17 | 02 O T 3.7

T L SN 7 S G R S R
10 | 201819 | 15 0 1,2,34,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16 |
11 | 201920 | 08 | 12345678

Total | 49

lo|lo




-

Details of Old Recoveries

Bl

! Details of Recoveries]Amount in rupees]

Eb_ Period E:S: \&eor.y = ?na';id) ' Amount Recovered/ | I(Bir?lgr;c)e
| ’ ' Regularized ‘ |

E 2007-08 E 2542 0 2542 |
2 2008-09 3 15660 | O 15660
3 2009-10 6 732 0 732
4 2010-11 o ass2
'5 LR 85412 |0 185412
6 2013-16 e 55358 |0 55358 |
7 201617 |3 ' 85500 0 185500 |
8 AR 1579411 | 0 1579411
9 2018-19 | 1t08,11,15 | 933554 |0 1933054 |
10 2019-20 1234678 ST 447539 |

Total | ~ [3210090 | = 132,10,090




C [l

Current Audit Report

During the course of current audit, 20 Memos have been issued to Guru Nanak
Eye Centre, New Delhi for the period 2020-22. Department did not reply to any
observation hence all the 20 observation memos have been converted into 11 Para
and 06 TAN'S.

Details of Current Recovery:-

S.No. | Memo | Raised Details of Recoveries Incorporated
No. [amount in rupees] in Para No.
Recovered | Recovery Balance
on Spot verified

01 150063 - - 150063

03 | 426758 426758 | Para-01

2 02 37656 - - 37656 | Para-02
07 21060 21060

g 04 6480 - - 6480 | para-03
09 49239 49239

4 05 72000 - - 72000 | Para-04

5 08 | 324732 324732 | Para-05

6 14 65468 65468 | Para-06
Total 1153456

Internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and
made available by the Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Maharaja Ranijit Singh Marg, Delhi
110002 . The Directorate of Audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any
misinformation and / non-information on the part of auditee.

INSPECTING AUDIT OFFICER
AUDIT PARTY NO. XI






s e, j ‘§




i
o & Vg :
S SR 3
veot < i Iy
AR A A 18 IRV S ey :
[hnse posts bying vaom f

any,

Ll

sl o




Boplemis. us por eiter No

o
{hisi opciosed]

s a6 U SR
5-00¢ st oneiossy;

Pl opo. of drugs of

: ey AR = .
dued T Uony onels

7

b view of ghove 1L may

% oo, of drugs o pur fetier Mo,

0%

be inthated

L
OO 35




g -7 internal Audlt Repot of

e 25 21 ?‘\Z'ﬁaak Eye Centre, Maharaja Ran] jit Singh Marg
' Iw'w Delhi for the period 2005-10
e

CURRENT AUDIT REPOR

e

~ Risk phrehase on uos
covery therenf, b
; g LY 4
g sk purci ]
_fecavers ¢ u.: date.




o i
b 205 3 =
i pruR ib Tt
bl 'H’ ’1'.\.\ ¥ :
MWM-.W WM\ > 2 e i )
L Y ancaimyein ?.:2,5;\ - 1
Vi r:' "~ Y g
ﬂf..UH‘Pfi 3“
GRitR
=9 t

3
£

A5 TRf ?§‘i\()

ol up ;’;i‘s‘fﬁﬁ *gf.!;ts:; »P

s caed > iQ{

TR e
at'-?:-‘c,-. t‘?- }vn& '
£ B3k

a

& mpdz sk

enymen fod

s frows 1he supiit

I foi i 2 o b by
easons ol above ITCE sulasiiieafls Nx iy DL SRS

=y : 0 &

P,f»‘ i azmum

PR

i Rrocunt cement of Brugs unet? £ "
2 k1 et f 1 5 ” - {s\‘
s “; ) s A e 8 Bl Ry e e ana TR T
Test %,“,hk af e reunids ol pracurd s ai arsus gl B ARRY il fotlesiig
irsrpuiriies b b nuhu.u ) 4
gase any drugs bing ;i t‘*m‘"& sippli , . ks
regovered from t e suppier, Tad ':‘, hes S piasepvest e shas e A
b "“s'uL,% wut fobnving diags L8 wils given 1 enluscl Annuxiiehil ol
.;m‘;-h- by i G i i:i\,h .
- P
R




e

s " ¥ ¥ - e
) Ihe Denarimnn B g

auded medicl swsldrigg wy
i Action !:;vu:u by 4

e depantmenyCRA
terms & congditions of e ;al‘ractf:‘ag_;'::

R o oy SR A d
SEIE B above irrepuin :ziLS"". 3y

-

b

Jaul

Procurement of §

Burgica i i;m».“h, cugh CP
{ Eicicr nccf \miZd ajed 24-6.2

us uf;&m( ey of Surad

Testeheek ofhe resor
g drregulanitiog have been natived

Peeté s
Gy
e

Hinudie a8 w o e despand.
required/damund

A i

Latnsl

&
JAt

LA LS

LEONE,

C‘:j)

rafe controct,

R P A




A AR R

¥

P AdATING

A o

ut L»;..zwt‘mfe Sepvicesfoniradt it

ih—’?"‘\ | :

Cﬁntcﬁn Services |

e '&f‘;-ilai}f was aswed :
';':?i\\,{..{n mrr, e by the frTns & ‘m,__aﬂu_u.;_ af “‘E":Li-z"..{“ s

Bt

e iades aldeith L
iy B

“conitactor and the R pretnen | {fﬁm dnhes By
p:‘iur;h iy irreguiay and’ v:t‘::.im:onfgﬁ Yo

204 of Uonemd ‘—mﬁm:'mi Hut

'“? b P 2 c?‘{
ra.aaﬁ:«**c.if ihh Tien

&j'? i Ry MGG RS ,. {

s b ) B 1200
Lihateaddol Be ='ZSC Hunce halaee gmo off maRs 2 ")1 f» yaiy be necoveid ot

th s.ommcmr under mh‘v.mon {3 ot ? T
The i“’c arimen 1 h:ad Nt M n..mcd the register for colt tepriun ol fasguse ioc
it R ‘ ¥
{1}
(i)

sirseie,

{Censons of shove irregulorites/shoricainipgs may 3 Sl

Fochdsivd o

ek




&

e
2N +f“ : a\\

Mot Wi et
! )

mteo Whlan B aWiilenus

> etter No F 6{1 Hur Pk
ﬂzc aeriod 1-5-2009 10 31—4-‘3'310 on
sirneicr hus not been exceotet! ¢
which ix violation of Rule 206 of FOF

% /\x per Clavse 30 uf tenps &
wndRbmit service Tax iy
winih h.u. st ln\ MR ETT zm waion, but He Do
¢ i ' to MAs 42 shiich o3 e
23 . Had not s*m:r aiped 1' cuivter for veniicanon
) 21 t‘lif."l:f"* ymont of L icense fen i‘,{;u' it
i =

rd"r‘—\h h'gs o7 B not *~.n; 4

-

}le chc N cl" rc r"co,d g ‘S

.'\

4

. .‘\ N 1)
¢ pefind 2009450
irrcpularities have oion noticed: - ’

. i\?ii:l\‘.’!ll:\ﬁ

: An Agreement had made by i ¢
?dc,m yimen: m“* N"? Scourity |
been noticed tthe Cont {]‘ri
as under:-

g ‘*ﬂ. \,’»}m‘

Saee cir

der Limse-7 of sgrocment)

g of BPFASY ontritnstion of # Wis. Seourhn

'i

: shig navi SRkl
prengin (b n.m, H

VLSRRt R R ARSIt TR P R Rkl ) T
g0
VRS IR TR et




Progreastve total of Hems e not boen worked onl s

have bren reduced.
Plocement Assue r,,;,sa‘,sr hag ot beers maintained,
Sioek Register isdn Torh Congition not it has Been i

aoaind

(i3
i

v,

_\:ock Rvg;strr i b Maehm“‘ :

" {ssuance hus not been verificd by e Sure Qffieerd/dn chivoas

N eonsumable Hems ke Locks, | Pirtel Cmn Vguum Uun 2g, Panap

"cr‘..\bbmg Machine e1¢. hove been notered in Kitehes reghsicr{cnnsu
-"and balances has been shown il ;
14 No. of untitled Hesng ppocorad from Mis K zu!;%yn Bhandnr v 72+
ZUIOERTEI whieh hive nod buen fssued. : :

Ty

‘,..

1. .
B

155



EREHERRY

:




lm Cell f:‘ Nf:.

; Dmt: ol in dentissue

.:5 h\(:iu‘& Sﬂdp'ﬂ' “’i\. o

3 \i{ u,'l.-}

--ma

1Mo

-“u"{\ i{\

g5 T

: ""‘h Coat

b low;,i




;97367 inalead GXJ e,

Em eXirg amount i ‘41;3 in

\ ..r\,dsft. pecount in tfo the ‘_LH wwn
‘*ccm, vd and complianee be showi 1o au

{&} Suriid Rani Gup pto, N8, Earned Lenve po

3 " .z.ﬁ{:z

loice Jacob , SN, 3 days HP, commntled tu 4

iR instead of6 during
wa

. wtidl,

bqi tusﬁc:“: seorreed, ooy

St

»
L 5

R | » TR Sy
Atou UUTHIL AURE Wiy U

leave ere

‘uv wins wronaly deliied wi

1g the p-...;u-,; 9-10-2009 1o 11-1G-2000 nnd hen Gy it

&j')k utied in CELpEE ¢ :

{e) E\é rgrai Sampson:- Camed Lcavs: san.:uo w.e
wherbs i Lo availed w.ef 2413 260810 3312
avoiled on 1-1-2009 § i3 ot dcb,i»r_ 10 1 account..

(¢} Roshily Sm,., , SN BIF HPL bulance s incorsec W A
. Q( 0

f\.)""'

U,Z Wi n*a‘-}' ;Lh Hod m;i i

) .,szizi; i, Sh- 12 d'::ys B1L grun

B d ol

S o S N W TN F GUTUnT !
(i} K¢ airnms Bali, SN il of lié Losceount §. 81 diys

Adse debit of ML 3s ineorrect, is’ﬂmuc of L un
instzad of §0.

{g) Reeia Rui, She- Batunce of L as on 30-6-2089 o0 1
31 d-.t)'S,

I

Y Yolwnan £, C \_,mk - H10 of Dics-nun peried of 1 ditys es B o be deduy
from credit of B given os 1-7-2009
Lxmi 13{;’\-‘:, S Xw i Sainane was 13/ 141 2T

. Alsoin most 91"=" cca

€3 lcuv; BETOULLIS tneinplcis sl gat
sun':io":cd du not me

iiabk\

Reasons of above iregd

rities/shonteomings may be elusidaed 1 nodit,




Lhils
4 3 2

E”‘.*.,z;a.

unaAne

“b 5
3. ;:;QQX Py

on gre welnid ; Winase bor Lol
;;&‘, 3 "ﬂ‘nwz- i

> AMC for hospital furni drci:',i;.l{htq antl Genernl Hems.
{ Reference Memo Noll duted 21 6-2010)

o

-..““‘}Q:‘hgk ,,1 and Generat Hems were gpraded fi i8

e AMO for Hospiial &

“5{‘“' od 1-7-2009 10 38-6 22010 1o Mfs Dev Fur nitre W u"m‘ vite Mo,
1 "‘6,:(:1 ¥ IJ\’\"" by G‘\.l 'ﬁf 9 ;03§Sd al m; '.. L.” } bt 3t _\.l'\f;} et pedd i 1 &1

Contracior had not been exgeutod i ApTeemeins an Nop Judic htamnpelapy

‘:;br" by thc Ca raelor with 8 minit iy, ok
as been recoyered on 24+ 6-20\0 i.¢. afler one yeer.

g o

g . \
Hoasons O HOVE TR

purs

AMC of Mac chinery

Test check of the records of AMC of M&L
have been poticcd that Anmni Mainien
Plus Tordhe period 1 7-1&08 o 30-0- :,L,ﬂh

; awarded vide jetier Nao. ‘.'\SVAMCJ’GNE

*7oise India () Lid and the contract was oo o0 R

but Deparunent “had sot exeeuied the uvr\,-“v‘“'. of the shove wark, oty 1 d
pariof the Contre.. {




-

Lol

said amount may be odl
(). Incame Statemen,

it i
et pnet
ol'enc

e LG

s
~
i

B ad
o
3
St
st
o
o
i
el
i
e
o
P
e

rgdion funushed | mose than 280%
the hioapiial are Tylng vacanl. Efions mosds by i )cpnr‘-_;z-z;;;. fo i

L b e 0 A T SR T (O o Bl i G U et i Sl de
i i,..zﬂ of wasental servives of the IR E IV GO RE RV ISR ISR RN




it

i

“id

L 8




o
B
Fen,

B

A oG e

Test oheck of the file relaiing
Linen des 2010 revéaled the i@

=
=4
o

f
X
3.
-~
=
O




78 of GFR the depanment showa P
—ontractors on the hasis of formal ol infor
L*',?.p-artmen'l.fﬂ_fgaﬂi:{.aiza:'".5 imvolved in ihe simiiar & Lt

PR
'

serutiny of the file o such ist have been prepared oy the

As per fule 480 of GFR Depaniment should prepare @ tender 8Nt
Elgibility and gualification criteria be met by the contaclol perar

workiservice. No such candiion has been incorporated in tender docurmert.

Estimated cost of e tender is not mentioned, in ine 2
sme tepder, the amount of EMD could not be gacaTtal
position of the nidder, the conditen of annual turcoy
was not incorporated in the tender document :

(oL

3

<
3
= e

¢y EVALUATION OF TECHNICAL BIDS:

acceptancelrgjection.

B Sharsomingis sasdar of contesct of pats

During the test Audit of the racords relating 1o the parking facility in the hospitsl, i nas
beer observed that the arrangement for aroviding the parking facility in the hospilal wes

awarded to Mis. Anll Kumar Paltani from 01/05/10 10 30/04/2011 , it ha noticec
that while Inviting the e procurement SOMe of the i} cla

not incorporated in the tender documenti-

Contactor shouid
workers engaged ¥

2. Contracter shall ¢
wvarigus labour 1aws

i

3 0w _ui]-‘.’je'

Reasans of the gbove i regulanties/s




Test check of the stock register of
repancias-

'uss al’br’ "f \Ilf .& 81

'“i‘ 10 the new register have ric!

eern verified ":,-y ihe S%'or": Officer.

2 As per rule 192 of GFR, Physical verificalion have e
r IJQ'(J¥ /'\f

whiersin it hed been menticned that the list of discrepancies Eqetet
tems dslectad is enclosed herewith, but no list was avaiiadie in w: ,iwr\

register. OJtaome& ef the physical vérification had not been’mer fioned in the
$I0CK 12 ts

l/’
it Entnes in stack Register in many cases were nol legible, oul finq had baaen done
in various times, No aftestation of cutling had been made in the man slock
register which is highly objecticdabié.

Date of issugs of various medicines /injections 1o various warh 710

were not mentioned in ihe stock register, insiead of it only montn waie &
nite Issuing the Drugs.

material opli

= row
as §ffi’; i e

he competent Autherity
iatd ne mainiained and

_ oul of » for a guity long lime
1) 4,\ Tt T, : ¥ R e i .
B TEwW 25 OF SUCH e &l {20 Ly




L

ian
5. xiﬁszﬁmﬁ%&z AT

Gther simliar casas may be reviswed um&ar iniémmfon ¢ §

shove tamsﬁrmguiaﬁtm in ihe stock rm%ar cf med 4
AU

: ¢ G, of baiches aﬁsﬁ ﬁn&um fial no mone
48 o %ﬁ?@ Shw .i&’?a?a b wneer fom the date of manufaciuring. Howsver
mdelivery piles of GRED

ax that In meny cases ths medicines v o
pioninsifmoahad by the Bye © gher the a@m of 18 tme of shelf fite o
rimais by %3& & ﬁ!ﬁ{:ﬁéﬁi w0l dhe sn&%sﬁm e ghvan helow -

TNameof | Name of Ein iBil 00 BOE | Shell | Dateof |
0. ffﬂmfﬂm | Chall iM. | © life | Receip
-an | S f
TORISNRNS 1. (N, SULCRN NI |
ugﬁma:ne  Uinitas TO14533 180 2R

} with ... Pharmaoetuticals

%

Adrenaline - :
ini. ] !

2T AT Burgipharma ,i}zi}xi agf BRE ERSR TR I
: Mshiwioredn! | Pt Lid g i1 E

'3 §:§§Wmaﬁ ~ Bharat Serums dnd | 1HE87 100 (812 2/ 21

=N vacoinesitd

4 iHislolEye | NRIVision Gare $000Y i1

; .mmgz om i . i S

Profiur Eye | NRI Vision Vare | 0004 ?J“

S o I ORI A, 2 A SER

5 Brimenld Qﬂm Remedles (P} | MB/G | 3730 ';"Efj:__i

s caaldd 3737 & 52 o

7 lAcd  [YesPhammaCare 1212 |4/08 | aH3 2509
Hypodermic | .

........ Needles |

Similar ypss of olher ossas may S0 b revewes o

medicines afier the lapse of shelf ife may be aium@ai&d to audi.

‘i;‘?;;& ‘ ;,f § i

oy 1 TET

P PR LR

<
I
i
F

AT




i 3y,
watininm Ungery

50 t;a '3@3%;_-_

Dusing the test audit of purchases, it has oedn noticed thas the Guru Nanak Eye €7 antre

¢ had made the risk purc“ases as under and the departiment had not recovered thess extia
~v“e..ses rom the sugppiisr il date,

S.No. ‘ Medicines :‘E'Hr"‘“s"ﬂ* >ithe ~#firm
..--. ,,,,, ‘ o Di“E{G?-‘haq'_*.
_.M‘Im '''''  Atropine Sufphate.
TR T gyeoint
" Homoatropine 2
LI (- e RSB .. R
i T ' “Inh. Halothans 256 T iggn s Nic—=hoias |
- Mi Botile medenimat india t_td.
ol < e SR G L . AR R
? easons of the above isk purchases and non recoven araunt
2iucids ?ec‘ tgt IL .Jr:[,._.
Ref. Mamo No, 20
L‘”’J 30/03/112 "
e

f GNEC for the ”é‘s.. zU 10- 11, tl e

A anedit of Re, 3740/ nad b
T ;

ourtey performed from Delni
by Swara'ia Shatabdi Ex press, T
E-4 while the antitiement of t“ze,a: .
; {and her husband Wa

A l\-:: towards L70 F o the

~2 S

'"(’*"T"e 'Gugr’_nfbytba nigher cla  sg @«

ed to Lw B’rjvf- {Rs. 215/
sed ﬁf-rdue“ """ iflcation

e trave 22 along with her hu =sbard )

i




mmtory pmv:sams of ‘Pmanc& Acts bv Guru Nsxm Bye Lo
Service Tox and Education Cess aggoegating Rs. 432982 ~luring the perind of year 20Y 1412 for
Cleaning Housekeoping Services from Mis Bhivailk Hatse keeping Services.
Incorreet Payment of Sevvice Tax for Sanitatiph/isning Services © The Howpial egiand
into contract for Hunuekeeping/Cleaning Sergd: o with MAs Shivalik House ke:mmgx“fmww
w.e.f 0102201 1. As par the Provisions of Ja6 Finsocs Aot 2005, Cleaning swsl ﬁ Zee iduded
for the levy of tax on “f.?iza@fg Acdvise fom Fune 2008, Howewer (adfting vame:s in
relation to non-comenercial butlding =<§xi§= specifically sxciuded from the gethit of Service Tax.
Examinstion of the record jialosed that the contractors hed | &0 charging Seevice Tax

and Cess theveon at the rates in Clesning Services the os;m* The hospital
being non commmeraial builiing was not Hable to pay Swvics T

by it Thus, faihee of the Sosgital sethonity o coviecy

ngOﬂS reaudted n ‘aiépéﬁaary. payment of ssivics 3 ﬁéz;“ eémtwn zoss of Bed3l%0 -
M Shivalik Mouse kesbing Services, For the pedod 281117 s per deiail below:-

| Plase uithe ﬁ@i}gaﬁatcz- Perind / E mcamat Payment Of Servics
Wi Sigkik  Houss | G1-042011 i 304 ' BEE
keoging Sefvives, Wiz ,? 4 : i JE g
Towl J b SpR e i3, 3580

> ghuies

£

thy waid i gé contsotors pader timetion to the audit.

£

Cm% sk By i\,ﬁ‘z» mithosities may taks the immediste steps o recover the
: b 14
- %

R <X Ve : .




e No, 425 Irregularity in eward of sumivact of

G scrm 1y of racord mz*mmng
of audit of ONEC for the yew 20

wmted tender enquizy was jssued 1o sight firms for refilling of medical gases, N web pub
was given to generate the cgmpctxtmn Tn responze to the above enquiry only two fims s
M/s Lifs Caze Surgical Equipments and M/s mexra Gases submit their quotation. Among mesy
two fivms Ms Life Care Swrgical Equipments did not submitied the required earnesat money as
per the terms c-. Jztt..r o‘ mv;tai on csf me’ed tender ;.quuy‘ hmme dt scnah_ie‘, for the tender.

rder enquiry.
Instead of | going m'o retcndcn..g grocas_, fcr. the cantrdct of reﬁllmg ﬂf gases ff)r ‘:nsuring, the
economy of rates on the basis of competitive bidding, the coniyact was aw; srded wef
$1.09.3011 to 35 03 2011 to M/s Umpire Cables only on single qur‘mn n basis i vislation of
(3FRs snd CVC reg. As per GFR 151 number of supplier firme 1n Linited tender enquizy
shou‘dbe )

‘:mmaﬂv agam i the vear 2011-12 no web publicity was given. The contrast wes agamn
awa;tdm i M/s Umpire Gasas on tt‘e c&m of smglt qu&.ﬁed im"l as three quotatif'n were

Avo;dmg ﬂ"‘" ccmpetxt_vdecop@mc rates by gmrg 1o retendering proocs

2 pretdns and oAy
particular firm confliets the govemment .interests and iz against the stardard of &

propriety. Reason for the above irregulerity may be elucidated to audit,




B

o %» &

=,

Para %\‘.a‘iﬂ} =

g the contract, whish shall
- 3f the payment iy act made
ser day will be charged after the
ment shail be made on or hofors

506/ per d

Hnd

BF QY g

L7, : i ;
penalty. However if the co
Sirst month of the quarter, ;
ing naxt month of the quarter an:
But on Scrotiny of recors
2011-12 It was found that the & om the
basis 25 per terms and condition of the contrast, centractor mwade the
the monthly basis in violation of the shove terms and conditions which resuited in lnss of
government exchequer in form of interest which could have been eamed if
collected on quarterly basis on the start of sach quarter as per the terms and conditions of the
contract. Even the late foe was charged on the monthly basis of payment of License Fex instead
of irposing penalty on the failure of contractor to depesit the License fee of each quarter on due
date. Reason for aliowing undue benefit to the contactor o licemse fee on monthly basis ap
‘ihereby causing loss of government exchaquer may be elucidated to the sudit.

-
J

1

e payment was.







ek of PBR and ¢
?*&s made‘

Al

,.At &

T the t

During
noticed that the hcspzt

-

o1 1 10 28103/ A2

A 8 R A P




S

2k

&

Vide letter No.F23
Health Services, the rate of DGEHS has '«
record, it has been noticed that the GIED &

iDesignation

A

h.Rinesh




?EG

ssmrsaiion

) ;
@ nualyat iy
AR G TaE

1
b

'
et ekt

not been followed is mven b

formalities have

Akl : R S
i s i By o
0 LTIy

-

Cartridgefoner

w00

.
sl v

R e Gk S RN,

- Computer Monitors

Car‘.ridggftc nner

zhecuigtome

The o

;. v i
A e
SRR

hacoemisification




e Bnanas




{;’“ PARA m},@:’* 3
i (Rt Memn No. 10 & 111

1] £

Sy T SR N B LA i S Bt S
R L s ey L R W sy . 5 i v
¥ LA AUDN &Ee grarn ol i >

,_:’\nf. Led

Mg, Sunita P.8ingh, N8/

uy

e

MATP gramed we ' (1092008

As pat eecord £

cort Bl P

e




) : @/ QQ
.
M“ Tali2 )

3 Pea bg, 03 Hef, MemgRe.09 deres G851
s Sl - Duerpayment of Transport Alewanee -

A5 g9r Vi SRS report the rate af wanshion sHowanes & sptenny drawiseg prude vy oF Re XanD and
BoUws i el B Ry M harens. Futher B9 sy muse § of the 82 HEL 200 vates
HEDL35%, ofosrs whe e in g Wighae Pnitisteativg Srades S53i0 wha are entiled 3o ths wn
A ww, shel b pven the aption o susl Sherasels of setting Bagility o 1o dowe the o

- Elowuany At the rate of Ky, TS pre moneh phis deames shmaBne theteps Purther o 4
Gavernment of lin Dpvisien Ko, B2 Baipw g Boof gt cur ristes, officers of the et of e
Secremey and show, wha heve bsen provided with the facitity of staff ea muy he S0 4 optisn Slthes
e el theredslvas nf the asisting faclity or to switch puer 4 the payment of transpart Blowance, as
2diivsibie ender these ey

Fiswever dufing the teg #U0R o the encnens of NEL far thn perind RUIBIT, H rews sheerssd shat Dy,
Atk Kiomay, D8 baving Srvde Puy vl g, AR~ s deging Tramspon Alioaance & fe. FS plis
U therpon wherpss Hiy SRRt wak Fe 3300 pliss 6 theraiy #5040 sui sffionr was nos gl b
e Saved of the fniot Beererary tn 1 & st ot by 2 b 4 S50
LR BB it oty . s

...... N it

El % 5 ol

Sullowing detaily__

fPerod TA Drown @ Rs, 7000404 [ Due Amount of TA s, | Excess Bavman: fin ]
G per month | 32DM0A pos month B3 :
. April 160 Dec 16 157500 _fene o RSN i

The above amount May be cecovered from himg after due vartfication under intination {0 suds,

Para No. 08 Re, Mems e, 02 dated 30,08, 17} § 4% y{’
Jub  Securmutation of BERIDTBRIES worth Re, 78,38 7034 e

Buring the test audit of the acccunts of the Gury Nansk Eve Cantre, 0
¥Ear 201617, 1t was obsarved that Machinery amounting to R 78 264
i bying i the hospital as ME-SEIvicesbia tince 2014, :

‘,,\./

e 8a, | Hams of Epilgmne T M8 4,0t " Unsasviceable | e of staresin hi
8 SOBC Sy Viraotany Sacii? g* 2T el SABLAROE
1 LA Mmoo WS I g & L B30I

Poe LA Mitroarnen o i e .7% Ve IBIRBIEL :
B e T Wk Taing i B2 z L ELB00a,

4 4

With the passags saé:éne, These ey
the sarliest'ss per the provedurs

Ent gre Inasing thelr viuRs, these may now bie disposed off at
w7 ntimation to aydit,




(Y
Particular i Amount {inRs.] | Amount {in Rs.} —_—*j'
Gross income - 558578 1|
| Less - Transport Allowance 18200 L S
{ Washing allowance - 3060 _ 22760 | 3
Balance — - 5361LE |
Less Saving under ChapterViA Ple Bee Ui Ko
GPF 60000 |~ ot
UTEGIS/CGEIs _ 360"
LiC : 26943 ;
Tuition fee /32520 1198237
Balance / 416495 |
Less DGHS o 1500
- Taxable income V6 : 414995
Income Tax _ A _16495-5000=11439
Add Cess i i ¥ 74 R AR
Total Tax due A e TI8%0 :
Less already dedugted 74 5150
Tax stmdue// _ W 6694 |

}.\//L'.é %\L-V‘}‘ .

4a No. 07 (Ref. Mémo No.05 dated 03.11.17)
4 :-Shortcoming in the maintenance of stock register of main store and different departments

tock Régisters {Consumable & non Consumable} of main store and varicus departments of the college
were test checked in audit and following shortcomings were observed :- |

Main Store . J . {

1. Expiry date not mentioned :- The expiry date of medicine/test kits has not been recorded in the |
stock register by the store keeper of main store in case of The opening balance of 01.04.16
carried forward from the last year's balance whereas it should have been clearly recorded to
ensure that only valid medicines/kits which have not covered their lives fixed by the
manufacturer are issued.

2. The stock registers do not show that samples are sent to any government fab or approved lab
for testing.

3. The Equipment register is maintained date-wise :whereas ¥ shnoin pe it

e ———————————



7. epartments/Units

The stock register of the departments/units like wards, OTetc shows that

1. ftems shown consumed in bulks

In the stock register the inchage has shown items consumed in buiks and pct as per actual
daily/weekly consumption. The items should be shown consumed as per actuai consurmption an
the daily/weekly basis and got verified from the head of the department/unit.

2. Non attestation of the entries :- items received from the main stare are taken in the stock
registers af respective departments/units. These stock ragisters are heing maintained by the
sister in charge or technicians of the particular department. As required under ruies alf the
entries of receipt of stores and further issue have to oe attested by tne Head of the concerned
department/units. it has been observed during the course of sudit that the entries of receipts
and issues are not being attested/verified by the concerned unit/degartment or anry other
officer authorized by HOD to ensure the corract utilization of the items

3. The expiry date against each receiving of medicine etc from main store are net shown

The director, GNEC may take action to remove the above discregancies uncer intimation to audit.

(RAM GOPAL VERMA}
1A0,Party No. Il

sl



A @} I . 'j“»
P L
?(f‘ |
PARA 2: Non- availing of rebate of Rs 1579411/- from Dethi Jal Board
(Memo No. 8,9 Dated: 29/08/2018)
PART-A .
3 1 As per the waler tariff policy of Dethi Jal Board, there is & provision of 15%

rebate on total monthly bills if the institutions/oftice adopts water harvesting and/or
recycling of waste water. A certiticate of adopting the measures for water harvesting and
recycling of waste water is also required to be given to the Delhi Jal Board for claiming

the rebate. The Guru Nanak Eyc Centre.

having the water harvesting and recyclin

premises since June 2015 but is péying the water bills without claiming the rebate of

15%. The following payment has been made to Delhi Jal Board since the date of A

installing the water harvesting /water recycling facilities in the hospital

&

beiod T Billamount sebute i
12015-16 e 797162

Choiet7 | 060720 450108

ot T \(Twmtt'ml """"""

Thus., the GNEC 13 entitled for a rebate of Re. 1379411~ drom o e
March, 2018 which has not heen availed. The same may be availed from the Delhi Jal
Board under intimation 10 audit.

B: Irregular payment of late payment surcharge on water bills

h

* On test check of the water billstvouchers for the month of March, 2018, it has been
noticed that the hospital has paid water bill ‘amounting Rs 108583/~ including late
payment charge of Rs 12952.17/- against the bill No. 7548000000 dated 09 March 2018

The late payment surcharge paid by the hospital is irregular and needs to be either
regularized from the F?nanoe Department or get it exempted and adjusted fram the Dethi

Jal Board, under intimation 1o audit. bt

&



pma_,

“" PARA 3:-Irregularities in the use of staff car

(Memo No.12 Dated: 05.09.2018)
On test check of log books for the month of November 2017, &t 1s ohserved that there
b $
were two vehiclesbearing No D L 1 RTA-3386 and DU 6CG 8346 used as staff car by the
erstwhile Director of Guru Nanak Eye Centre at the same time and date on various occasion.

Some examples are as under:-

Dae | Time of use of vebicle DL 11 Time of use of vehicle DI -6 CG

| | RTA-5386 8546

Hitisoi [ 700am0s00em i e 80t
g 800am 0600 .00 am 0 800pm

eniaoT 8.00 am to 6.00 pm $.00 am to 3.00pn

SiiiA017 | §00amto600pm | 800am $.00pm

Therefore, HOD, may furnish the reasons and justification for utilization of both the staff
car at the same time and same day.

e

W



)\

b\«\

\ ?(l'{/ RAS

~ " PARAS
ol

(Memo No.14 Dated: 06. 19.2018)

Subject: Irregularities in purchases of equipments.

On scrutiny and test check of file pertaining 10 purchase of equipments. it 18

sbserved that the following equipment

ement mentioned in the tendered documen

s have been purchased in excess of the original

requir {3 on the basis of demand/requisition

received from the various units of the hospital.

i“S.O, r q:'"b-i-:ir-ﬁe'of ihe_éqguip-méi{t_"”-(i”(}uz-a_nﬁ-t';.w Tas o per _Quanuiy
f "I | tendered document - actually

' — Slit Lamp with
| attachment for

____j applanation tonometer_ I S

13~ |phaoshilamp S R ' | SRA000:-cach

Director, GNEC may look into the matter personally and turnish }ustiﬁcationof

steep hike in demand of costly equipment which the GNEC did not foresee o visualize in

advance at the time of inviting tender to audit.

W



PARA 6

+

(Mcmo No.15 Dated: (6. 09.2018)

Subject: Unserviceable items.

It is obscrved from the records of the Guru Nanak Fye Centre

equipments worth Rs 79, 36. 702/~ are lying unscrviceable since 2004

thar mactines

 SNo_ .’ [ Name of cquipment | Quantity {ost
1 | OCT Machine el jeabelows
19 _____1.H('_A A MICROSCOPL SR A 1524838/
3 TLEC AMICROSCOPE 01 |7 o
I 1DORC HARMONY 01 1441 140/-
£ = sl | VITRECTOMY MACHINE _

Total Amount 79.36.702

S
HOD may  get the above jlems disposed of to avoid further den

laid down procedure, under intimation to aadit. *

L

abation, as per



= PART-I | ‘Zﬂ Cor

RRENT AUDIT REPORT Gy\(l/

46 (2018-2019)
PARA NO. 01 ?OL

( Audit Memo. No. 02 Dated: 06.01.2020)
Subject:- Recovery of Rs. 49190/-on account of Short deduction of License Fee and water

charges.

; | 9
(A)  Short deduction of License Fees 'ﬁj‘{""

The rates of license fee and water charges for various types of the Govt. of NCT of Ds
Residential (General Proof) Accommodation have been revised we.f. 01/07/2013 vide ordel
No.FA(l)lMistPWD?HIA-HIZOOMZMQQ?GS dated 10/08/14 and wef 01.07.2017 vide
order No F4(1)fMiscfPWD& H/A- 11/2004/P.F /10039-51 dated 16/07/2018 issued by Deputy
Secretary (PWD)/Policy , Public Works Department GNCT of Delhi Sectt. New Delhi.

During test check of the Pay Bill Register in r/o Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Maharaja
Ranjit Singh; Marg, New Delhi-02 for the period 201 8-2019, it has been observed that the
division has not revised the License Fee in respect of government accommodation allotted to
the staff. Hence there is 2 short deduction of License Fee of Rs.22345/-.

The details of recovery 10 be made from the officer/officials are iven as under:-

e

S. | Name & | Address of Govt LicFee |Lic. Fee Period/ | No. of | Differe i; Amt. to |
| N. | Design. Qr. deducted |to  be | Difference | months '\ nce | be _
| Sh./Smt. deducted | |_ rzcovcr .
| €
Dayanand D1, Qir. Type-V-4, | 435 o130 06/17 | 48 | 65 12

| Singh, GTB Campus e

'| l Admimistratio | Dilshad 35 i — ’

|| nOfficer Garden,Delhi-95 __ [ 0172020

:l. 2. | Madhu Bala, | 6/96 — Qtr.Type-2-24 “lﬁ' 7 —f——m_\_ll_,,j;_.?:: i 15 =
| | Sweeper G.B. Pant Hospital 7 AR1/2020 L
gh

'3 [Shyam Le ﬂwn 0 1__3_1?______}@5_'___: 1205
: 0

' Sweeper Gulabi Bag 20 e

|4. Savita A ath; o+ — QT Type I’L:' D ¥ oo _—T_bqf ___.il__:':_(?!"l_i‘
{__INO. A 01/2020 | A

| 5. |R',.. by P Type-2, | 245 310 rmi—" et ——I%ﬂ_',f_mli_fr\
lt____‘! s yfabi Bagh 0172020 { | I

1 6. | Rattan g 10 Q ve- | 245 310 07/1 0 : 1288 |

i | Sweepe ‘ 2 Sindhora Kalan | 01/2020 . !

|

7 T Kupwae”Pal, 12 — e Type- T 245 e e -7
=\ Swetper 2 Sindhora Kalan ‘: 1 01/2020 Bl

Deepa | 355, Qtr. Type-il, ‘ 245 i 310 i 07717 10 06118 | 12 65 | 780
| Stephen, Staff | MAMC ,! N i

phiue e S T e
| | Total :

a—

Hence, recovery of Rs. 22345/- may be made from the above ofﬁt:er/ofﬁcials after due
verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases may also be reviewed
on the basis of above observations.

|\




(B) Non Recovery of Rs.26845 /- towards water charges %% c
The rates of water charges of General Pool Residential Accommodation 1ot \C./
Type-1 to Type-V Qus of PWD, Govt. of NCT of Delhi will remnain same as per // (9\
order vide no. F.A(i)yMisc/PW D;’Aiiotfl{}04:‘3496-8500 dated 27-07-2012. §
During test check of the Pay Bill Register of Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Ma ?aja
Ranjit Singh Marg, New Delhi, it is clearly mentioned that the 2 i1 be
required to pay normal rate of licence fee as per rule. “-’atp;’"and lectricity
charges including meter rent installation and security if any Wwill e the whole
responsibility of the allottee issued by Guru Nanak Eye Céntre, aharaja Ranjit
Singh Marg, New Delhi. i
Type | Revised rate of wé yirges w.e.l. 01-07-'j
| 2012 |
BT FESNN.
=G e il B |
T e e l
— gy
A (/ '
V4 -
The water charges w.e.f. 01-07-2013 will ferg? me as on 01-07-2012.
During the course of audit and o/ /0f pay Bill Register, it has been found that the
Residential accommodation has peen @ Aited to the following officer but the water charges 1S
short deducted from the salary 1/iai) of recovery to be made from the officer is given as
under:-
'S, | Name & T Addfess of Gowt. | Water No. of | Water | Differe | AmL 0]
\N. \Design. Qtf. & tyge of Qur charges months | charges | 0c€ ‘I be '\
| Sh./Smt. . for | deducte l'. | recover |
ll eligible a by ;l ed
Lo B | catego AT, T division | ]
’, td._TDayanand D-1, Qtr. Type-1V- | LS 7772012 to 01- | 91 20 1295 | 26845
| Singh, 4, GTB Campus, | | 2020 \ |
| Adminiéiragion Dilshad [ 1 '.
‘ul___ { Officer Garden,Delhi-95 i S SRS
'TOTAL |/ e

e

Refovery may be recovered amounting to Rs. 26845/- from concerned officer as pef above
mentioned rates of water charges after due verification of facts and figures under intimation 0
audit. Similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above observations.

[As b 7’0;54';/ AM 3590
A Re,cow,n,J q,mouh+ pe ygylo
pase has been Parily s tllect

Peepe Stebhen ._f‘-/fd_ff Asery S leeerrée-

fee. aM;%aﬂQQV g5 FE0 /

poae s el
L o



pnf%

P NO. 02

(Audit Memo. No. 4 Date: 08.01.2020)

Subject:- Recovery of Rs. 372469/~ on account of salary paid for the period of Extra
Ordinary Leave.

During the scrutiny of Service Book/Pay Bill Repicter of the staff of Tiuru Mangl Pye
Centre, Maharaja Ranjit Singh Marg, New Dethi for the pet
observed that Extra Ordinary 1 eave has been sanctioned to following stall nuise wi
salary.

(i) Ms. Parveen, Staff Nurse
Details of salary paid for EOL period is as under:

[ EWB.P +DA | Period of EOL | Amount TAmt 'ﬁ&&&é'“ﬁfﬁé}ﬁ&i&s
\ | | paid | Admissible | amt. tobe |
‘ (inRs.)

recovered

49504x2330 |

1L [47600+1904=49504 03.042017t0 | 49504 1
1 | 09.04.2017 *l i | =37953
T SN I MRS —
{2 1 47600+1904=49504 | 804201710 | 49504 34554 | 4930 49504x27/30
o 20042017 | 1, | - =44554
L 1 \ Gaya. 1 i
\3. | 47600+1904=49504 55042017t0 | 99008 | 76279 |-

i 07.05.2017 \ \ | 37952
l. % (14days) ‘, ! i. 49504x24/31

O T TR 77! N
4 ‘(49000+3430=5243n 01.032018
| | to ' -

| Ii | 28.03.2018 | 1 2 | T
| | i l

&
-)
(99}
w
(=}

|
1 10 ‘ .
| 131052018 | 1 \ _ i
L.,_HW;_@M,\A B USRS W
T [50500+4545=55045 [ 17.07:2018t0 5045 | 28410 126635 55045x16/31
1 | 31.07.2018 1
| lasemys | | | s
L OlGEiBle | 550435 Nl
| 31.08.18 ; ‘
- | (31 days) ‘ \ |
| 101.09.1810 4\*55045 Pm \55045 | EOL
\ l 1 30.09.18 5 _ month

| (30 days) I | =
i 01.10.1810 55045 Nil 55045 t EQOL on
|

l: 1 31.10.18 1 n, ; ' month
5 i | (31 days) | | i ;I
L ek ST Ton
ll 01.11.18 to | 55045 —E_Nil 55045 ’_ EOCL on
; ’i 30.11.18 ’ 2: month

N i (30 days) | \ 1 5_
e e ___,___w___L..,_.—--————*— | e
o

=38326
52430x3/31

1
W A ™ M N ST
. \4900%3430%52430511.05.2018 5430 | 16913 | 35517 52430510051

£yl

full |

full



)

T01.12.18  to] 55045 | 51494 ”T’:’S’s”i_"_' 5504 5x | ([
1 02.12.18 , 1 51494 \Q_/
. | 7ﬂ

|
|
i
i
I

|
1 | (2days) : ‘
}r |

otal

Recovery may be recovered to the amount of Rs.372469/- from the above staff nurse
after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar types of
cases may also be got reviewed. L/



PARA NO. 03 | S
(Audit Memo. No. 5 Date: 08.01.2020)

Sub: Recovery for over payment towards Transport Allowance amounting to K5
90504/-.

As per Govi. of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1) 97.E.4l (B,
dated 03-10-1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01-08-
1997. This allowance will not be admissible during absence from duty for full calendar
month due to Medical {eave, EOL, Maternity Leave training, tour etc. In review of salary
Bills & PBR as well as service book of Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Maharaja Ranjit Singh
Marg, New De Delhi for the peried 2018-2019, it was aoticed that the following officials were
on teave for full calendar month(s) due 1o one and another reasons but transport allowance

was given to them as per detail below: .
rSr Name  of Period of i Total no. Trans Amoun Ba\ance Remarks
No. | official & | absence allowanoe aready

Designation d

complete paid covered recove
calendar -, . '|

e R S W ST J_M.' R T e et
(L JrParveen ‘ 8/18 to | 5x3924= 19620 0 J( 19780 UA RM&
: | Staff Nurse\ 12/18 { l 1/18te 6 6/18

{
| G.p.46001- | /1910519 5x4032= | 20160 | i 1%
\ 1( 17-07-18 ‘ \ '; 7/18 t
=9%
| 1 012 018 \ 110 10 6/19=12% |
L \EOL \ @
S 3.12 2018 1 | | Calcutation of T-A. t'.
'| \ \ | i i | 1.8.18 to 31.12.18% ‘,
'\ | 31.05.2019 \ \ \ | 3600+ 124(9% DA on |
' 1. i Maternity i | \ -. | 3600) = 3924 \
'{ bcave) '. ‘ :
\ \ \ .19 to
1 | 31.05.19=3600+432012%
‘% ¢ ~ |on3600)=4032 ‘a
5| SumtaC.| /18 = o 3192 i
‘l | Babu, Staff | 12/18 ' \ 1 | 1.9.18 to 311218~
|Nurse, | (28.08:2018 \ 1._ ;_ '1 | 7200+ 648(9% DA on
GP- \ 0 15 i l. | 3600) = 7843
4600/- | 18.11.2018 1 | '1 ":
\ | Medical 2 | \1 L 3
| [ cave & t i
. 19.11.2018 \ \ |
BEEE . |
31122018 | f 'l \
B 2 (- WIEa e RS N )
{ 3. | ‘Manju 1 Biju, | "3/18 10 s Ax3852= 5 15408 0 | 19332 AYI 348 to 30 .06. 18= 1
\ | Nursing | (16/02/2018 | 1x3924= \ 3924 \\ 1 3600+252(1%DA o0
Officer | 1© | 3600)=3852 \
| 1410812018 \ 1.7.18 to 31.7.18= ‘.
l | Matemnity | 3600+324(9% DA |
kﬁk PR e MR _ lon3600)=3924
TOTAL 50504 90504 |
_______.__.._--——--—-"—,____n_...__‘,_.__,.._._ e }_.d_,_ .___F_L___M_ e e g ot



It appeared from the records seen by the audit that there is 10 coordination between the
Accounts Branch and Administrative Branch, that is why such irregu!arities are being
occurred regularly. It is advised by the audit that Administrative Branch must send the
absentee statement of current month upto 15 of every month, to the Accounts Branch, s0 that
on the basis of that salary be drawn accordingly.

Howevet, recovery of Rs. 90504/-on account of over payment of Transport allowance
be made from above said officials after due verification from record and compliance be shown

to audit. Other similar types of cases may also be got reviewed.

-

e e

o e—— S

¢ _—

el



(Audit Memo. No. 6 Date: 08.01.2020) 7

Subject: Overpayment of Nursing Allowance & Dress Allowance- Recovery of Rs.
127800/-

As per Office Memorandum No.19051/03/2013-E-1V dated 19.07.2018 it has been
provided that Nursing Allowance will be admissible to Nursing Personnel during absence
upto 60 days. Beyond 60 days jeave/absence the Nursing Allowance will not be admissible.

The scrutiny of salary Bills, PBR as well as Leave record of Guru Nanak Eye Centre,
Maharaja Ranjit Singh Marg, New Delhi for the period 2018-2019, it was noticed that Dress
Allowance for the period of leave & Nursing Allowance(beyond 60 days leave) was paid to
following staff during the period she remained herself absent from duties due to one and
another reason as per detail below:

'S No. | Name & Period of leave | Allowanoes paid by 11
i Designation of the Hospital | recovered
| official Dress ! Nursing Rs.)

Allowance t Allowance |
| 1. [ Praveen, Staff 8/18to 12/18 | 18000 ;
; Nurse 1/19 to 5/19 (1800x10M) | (7200x8M) :
(17-07-18  to 1
i 02.12.2018 EOL |
\ | & 3122018 to
11.05.2019 \

|
\ igl Maternity
-

l
l
Leave) l.

Sumita C. Babu, | 9/i8t0 1218|7200 14400 | 21600 \
Staff Nurse | (28082018 o | (1800x4M) | (72002M) | |
| 18.11.2018 ; 1 1;
' Medical Leave ’: ‘
‘ \& 19.11.2018 to \

| |

31.12.2018 ‘
EL) 1 |

| E | o
Manju Biju, | /180 7/18 9000 121600 130600 1
Nursing Officer | (16/02/2018  to | (1800x5M \(7200)(31\4),F |
14/08/2018 | o | ;
Matermity . l

Leave)} ‘ : ]'

-
Rk

|
|

H
|

{

L.

127800

\
|
e

L

Recovery of Rs.127800/- on account of over payment of Dress allowance and Nursing
Allowance be made from above said officials after due verification from record_ and
compliance be shown to audit. Other simitar types of cases may also be got reviewed.

\/.




(9 \4
Q) A
PARA NO. 05 gg\ e
(Audit Memo. No. 7 Date: 08.01.2020) J
Subject: Recovery of Rs. 6132/- on account of overpayment of Child Care Leave.
As per para 4 of Notification dated 11.12.2018 issued by Department of Personnel a_p(

Training it has been provided that during the period of Child Care Leave, 3 /t}rﬁale
government servant and a single male Government Servant sh all be paid one hu dred’percent
of the salary for the first three hundred and sixty five days, and al eighty percent g1 the sa

for the next three hundred and sixty five days. Further, As per amendment in thé CCS (Leave)
Rules, 1972 vide DOPT's OM dated 30.08.2019, the Notification dated~} 1.12.2018, hay
come into force w.e.f. 14.12.2018. o

During scrutiny of Service books of Guru Nanal;?{Centrc, Maharaja Ranjj¥
Singh Marg, New Dethi for the period 2018-2019, it has been Zerved that Smt. Nisha
Valsan, Nursing Officer has availed more than 365 days leade as on date and the (."iyE'C has
paid one hundred percent (100%) salary to the above offigfal, which is in contrav fion of
above notification and hence resulted in excess paymeoy of salary of Rs. 6132/~during the
period of Child Care Leave in excess of 365 days. Petails ot‘ghiid care leg;é availed by the

officer in excess of 365 days and balance availabi€ is as undeg:

Balance Child Care Leave as on 14.12.2048 ~ 36
Details of salary paid by the office and
’

-

o
"4

0 b_c,.na4 as

r above notification is

as under: VAR 27 AP R SR T
[Period of leave | Total | 100%Salary pai Z’T 1/963/0 Salary paid | Salarytobe | Recoven
l in excess of 365 | No. | ducih/g the pericd by ¢ for excess days paid as per '
| days after of | }o‘fﬁce (Basic pay + /| | notification
| 01.01.2016 days /| DA) Vs (80%)

K 2 3 Rl 4(B.P/MNo.of 5 e |
1 / days of month x ‘ (4-9) |
‘ / / excess CCL '_ !
{ |

:, / L) . availed) -
2102201945 |08 | gﬁon +7920 =73920 | 21120 ' 16896 | 4224 |
| 28022006 / RENIE S
101.03.241910 | 04 // 66000 + 7920 =73920 | 9538 | 7630 1908

| 04.032019 | 1 i -
| TOTAL RECOVERY TO BE MADE 6132 |

Recovery of Rs.6132/- on account of over payment of CCL be made from above said official
afler due verification from record under intimation to audit. Other similar types of cases may
also be got reviewed. b

6 e’ 3"-7447 /Jwéﬂ.&c/éé/,é;; BEPc
A Recovevesl arnourt 24 6/32’/{:’
Fafa /Q/J feer) _fa,&//é:«,c/ A

/ﬂ; ) g0%) &y\;}

o -4\\)




w : e
= Q&U@”z @ & @5(‘/

PARA NO. 06 q_‘;"\\
(Audit Memo. No. 8 Date: 08.01 2020)

Subject: Excess Payment of ad-ho¢ benu durin 20i8—19-R3§gggg};£.-_f_!t_a._;!.,(_:g.?:{b
As per Office Memorandum regarding Grant of Non-Produ Ro

hoc bonus) to government employees for the year 2G18-19. it has been provided

penefit will be admissible 10 only those employees Wha have rendered at {east six months

continuous service during the year from six months 102 full year.

During the serutiny of service book & leave record it has been observed that the
following official has availed extraordinary jeave during 2018- 19.

E_‘..,_éf:j'ﬂiﬁé.'féiffi?‘?é?é"fTf T e ot EOL durin =5 1L 5, S
[ I{Pravem, Srall Nurse 17.07-18 10 02.12.2018 \
(e Ses b e ,___._.___,._,_,_ﬁ_';-_,_,__,_M____ﬂ,ﬂ,_d,,,,_w,H;u

Further scrutiny of pay bill register revealed that full bonus during 2018-19 was paid
to the above officials, hence resulted in excess payment as detailed below:

.......... e DI T2 e

Name of ofticial | Period f EOL | Adhoc  Bonus/| Adhoc Bonus to Recovery to be Ei

during 2018-19 | paid by Hospital |be paid after] made
' | | deducting period '=

'1

i ,.v_._i_ e et [P _.,_-.!‘_).‘ _E{“'i et

“Praveen, Staf | 1770718 101 Rs.6908/- | Rs. 4276/ | 2632

| Nurse | 02.12.2018 for | E '

;_ | 139 days : { |

e b [ S B . RS
T Yol e i T

Recovery of Rs. 2632/- on account of over payment of Bonus be made from above said
official after due verification from record under intimation to audit. Other similar types of
cases may also be £ot reviewed. \/-



a2

®ARANO. 07 ~/ o
-~ W .
(Audit Memo. No. 9 Dated: 09.01.2020) (/17
=
Subject: Recovery of LTC amounting to Rs. 46672/-.
As per LTC Rule 12, GIDs(20) to (23), The entitled officers and their families may
travel only by Air India. The reimbursement of the expenses on air travel has to be restricted to
the cost of travel by economy class irrespective of entitiement.
Class of Accommodation
A. Journey by Air/Rail/Road(From 1-9-2008): — e PN e
Grade Pay Air Rail Road _ =
Rs. 5400 an| Economy AC-2-Tier | OrdinaryTaxi/Autorickshaw/Own 'ﬁ.
| 6600/ Class Class ScooterMotorcycle Moped/Any Public Bu
{ (Level9to 11) ' including AC Taxi
.As per order no. 31011/3/2016-Estt. A-1V dated 16-05-2018 issued by DOPT,
mentioned that since children below the age of 5 years are not charged for rail journcy >
reimbursement shall be made in respect of the air journey performed by children, aged less than 5
years, of the Government servants who are not entitled to travel by air on LTC.
During the scrutiny of LTC Bills it was noticed that the excess payment was paid to
following officer/official during the audit period 2018-19 as per detail below:
'Sr. [Nameand | Block | Destinati | Bill No. & [ Mode of | Amount "Amt. | Balance | Remarks
No | Desigantin [ year | on Date Traasport | Paid Admiss | amt. to be | i
| Sh./Smt/Ms. | | (Deluxe | ible recovered |
o .. | class) ¥ RN
.| | Hari Prasad | 2018- | Portblair | 761/ " Airindia | 161766 122326 | 39440 | LTC-8
: - Meena, 21 | and back |29.11.18 | (2x80883 ) | -_ - fare
| | Admin, LTC g ' | :
‘ Officer (All ' ] | Delhi (0. .
! ! india) ; | Portblai |
‘ 1 | | ¥y
by | | |
| i |
| | |
| | | | The
g o | | GNEC
i g ; 1. 1_ | has paid
| | , | excess
s { s | | fare
: | against
1 | LTC-80
., -: I. l | fare.
l | : | ! PN S e s o h BEETEC
Iz T' Siji Binu 2018 | idukki, | 547/ indigo 21696 | 14464 .7232 | T?F: y
© | (Varghese), |19 | Keralaand | 10.09.18 | (restricted | (3616x3x2) | | officia
| SwffNuse | LTC | back to Rail fare) | claimed
i | Level-7 | (Hom ‘ ;
{ ! | € ;
i | town) |
!‘. i !; davghier
| _ ; i ‘ l | Leona‘
| ! '; i 1 L =le | Elza Binu |
] 7 M

. Amount to be Recovered

-



'p"‘x‘“

A -

~. ™ Hence the total recovery of Rs.46672/- may be recovered from the above officer/official %HU
after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. All other similar cases may (,)\ C
also be reviewed on the basis of above observation. >

| W



ea?“‘”z}

~ pARA NO. 08
LN

(Audit Memo. No. 13 Dated: 09.01.2020) :

Subject :- Recovery of Rs. 22036/- from Hospital Staff towards Income Tax

During the test audit of income tax calcufation sheet for the Audit period, it has been
observed that the Hospital has calculated the rebate of HRA wrong. Accordingly; the revised
income tax calculation has been done by the audit which is enclosed herewith. As such the
recovery may be made from the following incumbent.

(1)Revised Income Tax caiculation for FY 2018-19 (AY 2019-20) is as uncer:
Mahipal Singh Yadav,Staff Nurse(Contractual)

( Particulars As per Form — 16 Correct (f?lziluz;t_iaﬁw%
Amount in Rs. Amouat in Rs.
Gross Income 866960 866960 JT

Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)71661 (-)38348*

Less Standard Deductions under Sec 10 (-)40000 {(-)40000
Washing Allowance under Sec 10 ,- (121600 (-)21600 =y
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 733699 767012 t

Deduction admissible on saving under 80C £155001 j]_ j‘
Total taxable Income rounded to 107 T 618700
Tax on total income 48240 54902
E. Cess @ 3% 1930 3156 |
Net tax payable | #%W"M"TM_“"'57'7'66%3 S ‘
Tax Deducted at Source 54663 * 50170 J
Short Recovery (-) 44934 \ 6928 ':

*Salary:-

Pay —Rs. 538800/-(44900x12) , D.A(Fixed)3143x12= Rs.37716/- = Total — Rs.57651 6i-
Total Rent Paid — Rs. 96000/~ (Rs. 8000/- per month

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 57652

HRA Rebate = 96000-57652=38348/-

# As the calculation of HRA inr/o Sh.Mahipal Singb Yadav had been calculated wrong, the
official must have got his income tax refund of Rs.4493/-. So recovery of Rs.6928/- may be

made from him after due verification. x_



N U"‘%
2. Rajender Kumar, Staff Nurse, FY 2018-19 (AY 2019-20) Gt 1 tﬁ’\ t/\c_/
Particulars As per Form - 16 Correct . ieuls Q
Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs. |
Gross Income _ 1161465 1161465 “1
Less HRA under Sec 10 (-)96756 (20196 }
Less Standard Deductions under Sec 10 (-)40000 (-)40000 j
Less Uniform Allowance under sec. 10 () 21600 ()21600 1
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 1003109 1079669 1
Deduction admissible on saving under 30C :. (-)150000 1 (-)150000
Less Medical Insurance under Sec.80.D (-)7800 (-)7800
Less NPS Govt.contribution 80CCD m(--)75677" ‘
Total taxable Income rounded to (0% 769630 846190
Tax on total income 66426 | Bz
| E. Coss @ 3% 1o A 2453 |
Net tax payable 69083 i 84191 ‘
Tax Deducted at Source : 69083 69083 1
Short Recovery | 1] 15108 ) I

*Salary

Basic Pay ~Rs. 696400/-(56900x4=227600+58600x8=468800) , D.A. Ks.6 . 0ad/- =
758040/-

Total Rent Paid — Rs. 96000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 75804/-

HRA Rebate = 96000-75804=20196

The Director/DDO may be recovered the amount of Rs. 22036/- from the above offic
after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. All other similar cases
also be reviewed on the basis of above observation.

\‘_/_



Bill No. & daic
\gill . 6
\ F 6(\0)!Lpzcm upEi2014
Nwmms

M.—-—-"’-“-—#—.—'
RI 100063661 27!1011017
3 . \
& 1 Tﬁﬁéﬁ'&iﬁﬁ%’fﬁﬁ” \"2‘5&45’5‘?- ";'NEL"”"' i c .6{‘:0)!1,?!(3\'0 Groupt/2
R I | 16/GNECIRR prou L)
rale cunlract the supplier had 10 g'we the 1o oWing ; discount OR

§
T Ace Sording 10 the
B D\qcount ot 3
\ Mis ‘Popular Generic

MRP:_____ ——
Name of the em .
Medtcmc injection. N ! 18.50%

A ' 63 50% “Mﬁs popular —ar Generic \

=t s
Pof 1or Generic

AP

nsun-l bles =
isti gu'\shed that ! tn

Vi, ke
been poticed that }
. generic OF S.
oftect has been giv Ct th effect that the items SUPY:
hese bills at¢ pranded. genenc of while making P ayment 8 ainst bills @ at 5. No-
1.2.&3a8 discount of 50//63.5%. Further, 00 discount nas s been g1V by the suppher in
[ gt S No. 110 3
o been raised DY the audit paty during 2017-18.38 P& para NO.
qaken 10 explain the }usﬁﬁcaﬁon for making paymem of bills 88 cited
e review ' ;

vy
above. Qimilar cases may aiso



PARA NO. 1

(Audit Memo d: 13.01 2020

No 16 Date

Marg., New
ere lying in

etails given

Subject: Accumulati
Maharajs Ranjit Singh
unserviceable items W

5.71.43 Lakh as per d

uru Nanak Eye C enm

Dur
the period of 2018-19. it was observed that the

ing the test Audit of G

Delhi for
various department of the Hospital was amounting to Rs.
below:
| Department ) Baok Valee .|
\ OT e g '___L_'_“_'___ZE__“‘: Lakh )
_Lﬂ._.....lh‘&l:,&‘i!‘fﬂﬁj

‘ lOl’AL RESTAS
ese items are losing

ith the passage of time, th
pe used economt

nd can’t
demn these items as pert

cally in the hospital, ties

Since, Wt
the prescnbed procedure at

items have completed their useful life a

Hospital Authorities are requestied 10 con

nserviceab!e items under

the earliest. -
m other departmems may

The nec

essary steps may be taken O dispose ol the u

dit. Similar types of list of
and take necessary actions in light of GFR.

\

intimation to au unserviceablc items fro

also be obtained



b
QV

PARANO. 11

(Audit Memo 17 Dated: 13.01.2020)
Subject:- Recovery of GST amounting t0 Rs.6679/-

Section St of the CGST Act 2017 provides for deduction of tax by the Government Agencies
(Deductor) or any other person to be notified in this regard, from the payment made or
credited to the supplier (Deductee) of taxable goods of gervices of both, where the total value
of such supply, under a contract, exceeds two lakh and fifty thousand rupees. The amount
deducted as tax under this section chall be paid to the Government by deductor within ten
days after the end of the month in which such deduction is made alongwith a returm in FORM
GSTR-7 giving the detaits of deductions and deductees. Further, the deductor has t0 issue 2
certificate to the deductee mentioning therein the contract value, rat€ of deduction, amount
deducted etc. vide circular No .65!39!2{)13-00!{ dated the 14th September, 2018 and the same
order has been endorsed by Additional Commissioner, GST (State Tax), Department of Trade
and Taxes, Vyapar Bhawan, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide their letter No.F.S(ZO\):‘Po‘.icy-
GST/2018/754 dated 28.09.2013. DDO are required 1© deduct tax at the rate of 1% for CGST
and 1% for SGST (2% in case of 1GST) at the time of payment 10 the supplier where the
contract value exceeds 2.5 lakh. The amount deducted should be paid by 10th of the month
succeeding in which deduction was made. DDO should also issue the certificate Wi -
days from the date of deposit into government exchequer. The provision of TDS on ¢
applicable from 01.10.2018 (Notification No.SO!‘ZOlS«Ccnuat Tax dtd.13.09.20 18).

During the test check of voucher file , it has been observed that the DSHC has not
deducted TDS on GST at the rate on payment made to the supplier of (axable goods OF
services where the contract value exceeds 2.3 fakh which results recovery of Rs 6679/
Details as under:-

e ar———

SNo | Bill No. No.& | Vendor Name Bill Amount “Amt. to be recovered '::

Date : {(inRs.) SGST @1% +
CGST @ 1%

1. CB-668/ Mis.Super Medicos 167662

' 1 25.10.2018 GSTIN: 07AC1PC3467Bl20 3353

i

25.10.2018 GSTIN: 07AGAPCB490MZA |

R /s Popolar Generics e '
25.10.2018 GSTIN: 07AGAPCB4901ZA "

Total 335061 | 967

HOD/DDO may recover the amount of Rs.6679/- from vendors and be deposited into
Government Account under intimation t0 audit. Reason for non deduction of GST and non-
compliance of guidelines and deposit of TDS by the DDOs under GST law issued by
Department of Trade and Taxes may be elucidated 10 audit. Other similar cases may also be

reviewed under intimation {0 audit. X

- _._m———"""-"_‘"_‘--‘._..—-——""-"" e i - s et
[ CB-669/ M/s Popular Generics _‘ 19236 E 385
‘ !

\.



X
s

PARA NO. 12

(Audit Memo 18 Dated: 13.01.2020)
Subject: - Non revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees

During the course of audit of purchase Files , it has been observed that the
validity of & number of FDR/Bank Guarantees, cubmitted by contractors, has already been
expired and the GNEC has not made any efforts 0 get these FDR/Bank Guarantee
revalidated as per detail given here under. Similar ty p{:c of other cases may also be reviewed
and actions may be taken either 10 revalidate this PV )

firms if the purpose of holding this FDRs/BG has been fuim led

e RS
S, | Name of agency Details of EMD | Amount of EMD\ Date of cxpxry of

| No | Ms, FDR/BG | FDR/BG validity of FDR/BG |
'[,._. ____.,_.____....,__,,__._. et P b e RS
{. | Oron Security | 1214181GPER0022 dated | 1063628 1 16.11.2019
1' | Solutions Pyt | 27.10.2018 ‘
1

L |Ld i e ] L B
2. | Bhagwati j “Jated 06.09.25018 228186 1 98122019
International

s et

dated 1376936 ‘ “16.11.2019

\'3. ¥
e ol

‘\4. 08.2012 i 11470 0%.02.2014 |_
\ A - T — - —~——-—l.

§00145110003631 dated | 11948 T 08.082014 |
L.ﬂ-ﬂ,._,. ,,,,,, el SR S o
6. | Dispo Surgacah i'65!4{54%32‘?“ date 10000 T AT Nnta
k _ 07082082 s
i) 317724 dated 07 cd 07.08.2012_____ ] 10000 __ L
\’8' Delhi Eye Zone 758073 dated 06.080.2012____L L 10000 | _06 03
9. Ajor Surgical & 91204&040523553 dated | 10000 "T 04082014

04.08.2012 A I S
769714 dated%OS 2012 ‘ 10000 ] 06.11.2013
' I

,_m_.._".-

10. | Medelac
| |lnstruments 1
As per Receipt & Paymcnt - Rules, 1983, camest money dcposv‘ of C il l)cnara nents - and

Defence Services may be refunded under the authority of an order endorsed by the
departmental officer (in whose favour the deposit was made) upon the original deposit receipt.
Under no circumstances can part payment be made. 188. Transfer credit of eamnest money into
the Consolidated Fund in certain cases.— If the departmental officer desires that an item of
earnest-money deposit, instead of being refunded be carried to the credit of the Government in
the Consotidated Fund, he must record the fact on the deposit receipt and in his initial records
and regquest the Account Officer to effect necessary adjustment in accounts.
The GNEC has not maintained the Earnest Money Register.
Action may be taken either 10 revalidate these FDR/PG or refund them 1 €
concerned firms if the purpose of holding these FDR/PG has been fulfilled or it is therefore
suggested that year-wise details of the FDRs be ascertained and unclaimed FDRs for more
than 3 years credited to Govt. revenue as per provision and similar types of other cases M2y

also be reviewed under intimation to Audit.

et



\-’ n
A‘.

L

/(btb ' U\

O f\ U
Qc»" w
M/ W

Y ARG o=

(Audit Memo No. 19 Dated: 13.01.2020) V\S

Sub: Non agius!ment of AC advances worth Rs, ;15329_24)'-

Rule 118 of Receipt and Paymment Rules, stipulates that money drawn O abstract contingent
(AC) bills for payment of advances should be adjusted within a period of one month from the
date of drawl. According 10 Rule 292 (4). The Head of the Office shall be responsible for
timely recovery of adjustment of the advance. The adjustment bill, along with balance if any,
shall be submitted by the government servant within fifteen days of the drawal of advance,
failing which the advance of balance shall be recovered from his next salary(ies)- Test check
of Advance register of Hospital revealed that AC advances drawn from the year 2002-03 to
2015-16 has not SO far been adjusted bY the Hospital as per the details given below:

ISy P i p—— |

Year Bill No. & Month | Amount of ] Purpose/Apenty Name {
outstanding \
advance (In Rs.) L _

2009-10 67311 | NICSI .y

ﬂmﬂl" 19000 Tiyderabed Eye lnstitute
3. |2013-14 ——470315.03.2013 - 14170 Shrec Chandra Pharmac }
4. 2484 Vermal Pharmaceuticals j\
S 1138/22.03 2014 4362908 HLL Litecare Ltd. .
(41388783-3?925875) Lo |

2014-15 766/18.12.14 15725 Shree Chandra Pharmacy - 1

e e, ——
2015-16 122/13.05.15 priDC L. = o o=l
123/13.05.15 4000 DDO.GNEC ﬁ
159/23.05.15 15725 Shree Chadra Pharmac e
187/01.06.13 ICSIL e
761/24.06.15 20000 Post Master, 1pPostOffice
S iydersbad Exe lnsiue
511/19.09.13 1 25000 __._Hv_d_erabad Eye Institute -
271/13.01.16 2506040 | Hyder .

1064/26.03.16 | 25000 - | Hyderabad Eye Instituie
o A ——— ; : __..-._,,_.,...,—_-.__...,_,,. S If
17. | 2018-19 128/10.05.2018 35400 Advance for NABH Programme at |
GNEC .
o e S350 | Hyderabad AT
Total ) 31542994 ,-

™ __d_,___,._-—-________,__...—-»—___..._.

The same observation was raised in the earlier Audit Report of 20132016 & 20162017,
Hospital authority may take up the matter on priority basis to settle the above unadjusted

advances or the Same be recovered from the above officials after due verification of facts and
figures under intimation to Audit,

,



,:9\., Qoy O o

PARA NO. 13 NO. 14

( Audit Memo. No. 21 Dated: 13.01 2020)

Sub.: Non Disposal of Condemned Ambulance NO. 17 No, DL-1 1A-M7]

The Vehicle No. DL-1A-1471 (Omni Maruti Ambulance) was only one vehicle, which
was put in service on 09 042003 and use to carry patients 24X 7 hours in Emergenc)
Duties. During the scrutiny of file No. F'.4 an GNEC/2003-04/Part File related 10
condemnation /auction of the Maruti Van DLIA-1471 (Ambulance), it has been observed that
the In charge inspection, Manager (V1) DTC Gowt. of NCT of Dethi, Central Work Shop-i
Delhi has submitted Technical report vide Dy. No. 885 dated 05.10.2018 with remarks that
“As per norms of Government of India the vehicle has covered its useful tife in terms of years
but not in terms of Kilometers. As the vehicle has completes its ptescnbed life of 15 years in
operation (as per NGT order ) and off road since 02.07 2018. Hence, the vehicle is
recommended for «Condemnation “as the vehicle is not fit for further economical use. The
minimuim reserve price is fixed Rs. 97000/-, with remarks that the department may try to get
more during the auction of above said vehicle.

Audit observed that the above mentioned ambuiance declared condemnes
depariment were more than 15 years old, these yehicle was not disposed off despiic 1€
declaration of condemnation after one and half year .

Hospital authority may take up the matier on priority basis to complete the auction
process of the above mentioned vehi cle under mnmatlon 10 Audit. |

AP

s _-_.-_.n\..-..‘---c-,-.-.._.--nm_-:-am g

N3
é’:f\

U\



A% _
R (Sp) €
~ s PARA NO. 1S k

- ( Audit Memo. No. 22 Dated: 14.01.2020)

Subject: Recovery of Rs. 2,63,482/- Due to Wrong Pa Fixation.

During the test check of Service Books of O/o Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Maharaja
Ranjit Singh Marg, New Dethi for the period 2018-19 it was observed that pay of Sh. D. N.
Singh, Administrative Officer joined service on 27.07.1987, He was drawing Rs. 8825/- as on
01-08-2003 in the pay scale of Rs. 8000-13500. his pay was fixed at Rs. 9375/- in the pay
scale of Rs.8000-13500 on 01-08-2004 instead of Rs. 9100/-

Therefore granting his Annual Increment as on 01-08-2004 was also not in order. In
view of above, his pay may be re-fixed as per the detai! given below -
(i} Sh.D. N. Singh, Administrative Officer.

| Particulars [Pay Fixed as | Pay required f(_)'T'RFe"marks
'i l per Service i be fixed As per |

| Book | audit i\
| | ; observation 1 ______
' Pay in the pay scale 8000-13500 as on 01.08.2003 |1 882 ! 8825 ‘ Rs.2,63,482 /-
' Pay as on 01.08.2004 on grant of annual increment | 9375 9100 Attaclici af '
= ssmlesh bt L ] Annexure ‘A
 Pay as on 01.08.2005 of grant of annual increment | 9650 L 9375 |
| Pay as on 01.01.2006 as per 6" CPC TTTT17950+5400 | 17440+5400

o .

| Pay as on 01.07.2006 on grant of annual increment 18650+5400 | 18130+5400
| Pay as on 01.07.2007 on grant of annual increment 19350+5400 | 18840+5400
| Pay as on 01.07.2008 on grant of annual increment l 2013045400 I_9§70f5400

" Pay as on 01.07.2009 on grant of annual increment g'z‘oé’éb%&éij"f

Pay as on 01.07.2010 on grant of annual increment | 21690+5400 | 21100+5400

Pay as on 01,07.2011 on grant of annual increment | 22510+5400 | 21900+5400 |
"Pay as on 01.07.2012 on grant of annual increment _1_23_?35_%5@" i2_2720+_5400 n
Pay as on 01.07.2013 on grant of annual increment | 24220+5400 | 23570+5§9_Q__ 5
" Pay as on 01.07.2014 on grant of annual increment | 25110+5400 *244404-5400 '

L 2t ey
" Pay as on 01.07.2015 on grant of annual increment | 26030-+35400 | 253_4(_):5‘400___

|

S—" SR, ¥

" Pay as on 01.01.2016 of gniﬁt of annual increment 'g2400 {%000 .

(under7CPC__ Wt (A WL 0 VR ‘:
Pay as on 01.07.2016 of grant of annual increment T 84900 | 82400

| _ | =

FPay as on 01.07.2017 of grant of annual increment 87400 'i 84900

Z; _ i l S

Pay as on 01.07.2018 of grant of annual increment %. 90000 | 87400 |

"Pay as on 01.07.2019 of grant of annual increment | 92700 ~ 190000

| !

The Director , GNEC may recover the amount of Rs. 2,63,482/- from the above otticer
after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. All other similar cases may

also be reviewed on the basis of above observation.
|



p—

C_/'.
patal \§ e

-~ PARANO. 16 \)‘)A(/
[y

( Audit Memo. No. 20 Dated: 13.01.2020)

Subject:- Non-Production of record.
The following records have not been provided 1o audit for the period 2018-19

1) Property Register

2) Spouse Information

3) EMD, Security deposit/performance Guarantee register
4) Details of Number of vehicles & log book of the vehicles
5) Repair & Maintenance of files of the vehicles

6)  Record of Estate

7) Dead Stock Register

2013-2016

1) Property Register

2) List of Condemned items

3) File related to open tender/agreement file

4) Inspection Reports

5) EMD, Security depositperformance Guarantee register

6)  Contingency Register

7) Dead Stock Register M
' (Deepak Kumar Sharma)

1.A.O.Audit Party No.XXIV



b

\C/

-

855" el ar BLOLT 0 0
285 o (U 8 MoLl 0 0
115 o 0 lsr 0 - 0Lt o o
8s- 0| L 5 DI0LL o
T o ju o - 1oLt o 0
155 i R T L 5 T6¥sl 0
133 o o 5 |1 % 65l 0 &
185" i T . L 0 <- Thr5T 0
156 0 D it 0 s £o¥sL 0
155 o |0 o L 0 % T6pst 0
155 o {0 it o 5 £6YSL
0Es- 0 1o \- o - 1592
£ 0. o \- <- TE5¥T
3 0 0 ot 25 1e5vt
0E5" - 5 1S 0
0E5” o |0 1- - Yest
. G 1 - TEsve
3 col e 15 seet 0
016" o |0 0 015 oseit 0 0
ol%” o 15" £l 0
015 o (o 0 15 05152
15 0 T3 £EL 0
016" 0 15 it 0 o
(iis o (v} Iy - (sl 56T D
Gig s 3 T ks 35670 e
o o e jo B £ ST 35621 Trir
ol (13 el el #5612 008 vy
£y 5 [yl s I 62t 008 it
Gia 0 2l 3 el LT 3562l 008 ¥Ey
oo ezl I T el TLLIL 13
o9 o e - ol S Tt iy
109" i - L €LLIT 008 STy
L% o (Pl ¥ IR e LLiz {612y
o vzt - - st TLit 008 7]
109" reus T R U rAgR €Lt 008 BUIY
565 rerenl OO U i s 1seit 008 BTy
565 R Ll = o i 15612 008 6118
65" o vl 85 T 15€1T oy
565 Yo~ 13 gel- 8Lt TsEIL Tz
565 el T ge1- 5L sl 008 BTy
qviol ..F/ vaH Nu ya |aowaa) AVS aviod | YR ViR
HJﬂi&(LhﬂZ

Iv«ﬁ

(u¥a wﬂ:uwtzi S1TT

N\
— e jter Y 0 0
(oS hrity] vt v} ) i
I R s o 0
I T joovs_ featst Tt 0 0
I i et o
u T oo L8t Trepl 0 0
T o oo 1068 Lrov 0 U .
L D0¥S T feert 0 it
S v fsont__terert 0 f [
o jeend oavs (05981 Tvove 0 0 vl
o e Tove |osan! Zrhve , Zivl
Q 134 onvs 05981 1howl 0 4. Ly
0 314 { 1ourl i .ﬁnlll Ly
o T oot (ol i 70
"ol 3 T poord 0 0 1Ly
Pl L = {ocomt___ |1o0%C 0 o G i
r T [i00v 0 v
" ors L1 ¥ATL 0 )
0 } OvRIL i
o e joseat_jont o 3 3 3
& 0 ¥ 1 DYRIT o 0 3 0]
0 H asaLi vl ] o
) T jovetl i o o
00E TRy (0596 Gieit i A
00t ey o6 lstedl i G ot Jeset
DL £ letar seie BiTY ralll G
001 CTay | (598 SEett 003 1Ty i (4
oot sl nE seect Ay i
00t Tesy__|05%8 31344 SiLY oot JIs6e
cve A L s 91T reralil 1
oot [16LL oor | Lsiee ®i 60T oL |MEEL
oC e (e Site WML S5OV e (K23
e (I sl i G C60v il 5
el (A L SLie iz S T heet
e g 9911L So0r (£253
1 el A g5L0L S60Y 00t 116t
i ereval (L 2eL0L 3 |seov ot st
ot (698! gaor  (SiEh 45107 5607 008 1161
00€ i e RSLOT G0 1161
oo (690t pr 95 LUL C60Y 1161
vra| ve |[e0H0 Avd AvA0L ¥i s ¥} v
N YHG ana
VHISINIWGY TONIS A G HS 30 THaWaLYAS N YEd aNv And

_.__m..o.—.%_— wWodd w3440 AML

Urs

Taes

s

s

[oows
Toows
foovs
{oovs

oOYs

(iaEd]
0FREl
it
nreRt
oy#8 1
atll
ot18!
neist
OELR1
ne1gl
oei1R!
05181
ptiel
0f181
1E1)
0E1s!
ot 181
ovrll
L
vl
pL1
Ly
orrll
SLEG
cLE
cLE6
sLL6
(A
sLie
nalé
o016
o016
il
D016
o0l6
16

16
n16
16
(1]

Avd



A ._..,P\
Dec07 | isss]  se00| 210 ol o 26422]__19380] 5409 2230, m o 29010 0] 0 a8 o o
an0s 1asd0]  s40v| 29 o o el om0 swo| 297 [ o amsat sl G w] o o
Feb-0K ygman| 5400 % B [ 77149]  193R0] 5400 974, O i 0 17754 5441 ) FO o)
Mar-08 18840 54001 29¢ e [ 0 27149 19380 5400/ 1974 [...u.T “h . L1} 23754 - S44H 0 45} O 0
Apc-08 1ssan]  S400| 20 o 0 771490 19380]  5400) 2974 ol o] of 27754 540 0 5] 0 of o
May-08 18840 5400 % ot o o T7a9|  19380] A0 2908 9} of 0 27154 -540 0 45 0 of o
Jun-08 18840 2 0 0 o T7145] 19380 5400 2974 O o] o 27754 sa 0 35| of o o
1w-08 e T I 0 o wmes| 01| Seeel s O 0 o] wweis| 560l O 0 o o
Aug-08 195701 s400] 3% 0 0 o 26965 20130] 400} aossl 0 0 of 29613 e a0 0 ol 0
Sep-08 e T a9 32 prore T T N O DO . wons]  se0] O 0| o -1e8f 0
Oxt-08 19s70] 400} 3 [} yam] 312 oter]  20130| sepb]  e085| O 7659] 32 40986 560 o o0 o -168} O
Nov-08 19570, 54000 3% @ Ja91] 32 aur68]  20130f se00] Mo o 7659, 3112 40986 5600 D o0 o 168l O
Dec-08 jos70]  se00| 3% of 7491y 312 a0, 20130] 400k aoss o 7639]  In2 40986 7 of -168] o
Jan-09 Tos70]  sAbo] 840 ot 7491 2904 ass| 20030 seon|  sei:  of 163 3904 77 560 o] 24| o} -iest 0
Feb-09 1p570] 5400 540 of g1) 3904 wash|  20030] %409 5617 o  1659] 3904 az7iof 560 of  -tzaf o 1681 0
Mar-09 19570]  5400]  SAY 0| 7494 3904 A1E58]  c0130] - s400f 67 of 1659 3904 4710) 560 of -izd] ¢ ~168} -
Apt-09 19570] 5400 54931 0| 7494 3904 aiesel 200301 sq0n|  sei? o} 7659] 3904 42710} -561) of -4 O -168] 0 852
May-09 \gs70|  sem| 547 [ 7491 3904 jiaca| | zoi30]  Sed] 5617 aof 7659 3904 aavio]  -360 of -tasf 0 ST -852
Jun-09 19570 s400)  S4ST 0 7491] 1904 wiisel 20130] 5400 367 ol 7es9) 3904 rren of -124] of -ie8f O 851
Jul-09 To320)  sdeq|  69aay O 6| A064 atarl 20900 seeef  Tiol 0} T800| 4064 45355  -580 s T A L ETH)
Aug-09 203200 SMm| 699} [ 7716] 4064 Jowal  2oeto]  sdoo] 7101 o 7890, 4064 43355/ 580 o] -loa} of -1m4i @ 861
Sep09 | 20320] e 7T16] 4064 44494 Sa0] | 7i01) of 780l A06M 43355 g S T T DR 861
Oct-09 20020, S400| 6954 : g 1916, D64 Taasa| 200000  seodf 7101 of  7890] 4064 45355 580 ol w01 of -1 O 861
Nov-09 J0320] 5400 6994 [ 76| 4084 wonel - 20000]  3400] 7104 of T800] 4064 45355 -5B of o of im0 261
Dee-08 20370] 400 694 of 7716|4064 Jatodl | 20900]  semef 7101 of  7s0f 404 43355 580 o] 107 of 174 9 861
Jan-10 203201  s400| 9002 9 116l A3 Tiel Z0900}  S400{ 9205 o 7 43 47718 5404 of  -203 -174] Of 957
Feb-10 J0020f  sa00f 9002 776 4320} 36758 20900] w00l 9205 o 7890 a0l a1 -5 of 208 -174) 0 957
Mac-10 0320]  s400] 9002 0 76| 43200 a6158] 2 400, 9205 of 7s00] 4320 47118 580 ol ;) of -1 © 957
Apr-1D J0320]  5400] 9002 o) TI16| 43208 6756 20000]  3400] 9208 o a30] 47713 v S ) I . 957
May-10 20020{  s400] 902 9 77i6] 4320} wersh] 20900 .m_‘ o208l 0 7#o0) 43201 47713 oy of 2oy o 414l O 951
Jun-10 20320]  s400f 9002 0 TIe|, 4320 w6758]  20000f 5 905, O  TB%O .;m 47915 e I o] -174f © 9571
Jul-10 21100]  S400) 11925 o e 015 216%0) S| 1209 o 817 52048 o of 177 90 -1033
Aug-10 20i00]  Se00] 13925 7950, 4640} TIOISl zie90] 4001 1219 o 81027 rree D T o 266l of V7T o} -103)
Sep-10 21i00]  Sevof 13925 o] 7950] 4640} Siois] 21690  se00) 1219t ol miz7l 4640 Taoes, | 9w 0 aes] of 177 ol -1033)
Oct-10 20000,  s400| 11925 o 7950] 4640 To1s| 21690 s400( 12191 o] #1027 w640| | 52048} S0 of - o a7 o -1013
Novw-10 0] se00] 11928 0| 7950 4640 Sio1s]  21eo0)  s4po 12190 0! T2l aoen]  S0481 -390 of 266 0f 177 i -103))
Deg-10 2ut0n]  seno| 11923 o} 7950]  as40l Stoiel | 20es0]  swel 129 [} 8127 52048] 50| T B L1033
Jan-1 211001 s400] 13518 of 7950] 4832 S3Tl 21690 seon| 13816y O w127 4832 53865 590 of 01 of 177 - 1068
Feb-11 2100 sdouf 13518 of 7950] 4832 Sarerh zte9n]  seoe] 1386l 0 gi27] 4832 53865 So0f  of 30 of -1 of 1068}
Mar-1} 21100] 5400|1818 ol 7950 %32 Sora7|  2ievo]  saoof 138t O 2121|4832 53465 oo, of  aml of 177 o} 1068}
™ aprt] I000]  s400] 13818 of T950] 4832 sarl ziewo]  seoof 1388 0 Bi121] 4832 53865 o] o] ol of A7 of  -1nes|
May-1) TLi00| S0 1381S o 7950] 4832 Sover, 2w 54001 13816 0 §127] 4832 53865 se0]  of -3 of 77| of - 1068}
Jun-1} 21 sa00] 13515 of 7950, 4832 790l 216%0] _saw0] 138161 O 31271 4832 53868 ] o | of -7 ol -1068]
Jul-3 4 219n0{ sano| 15834 of miso] 5056 prsen YT AT 16188} 71| sose| 51527 Siol o -4 of_ 183 o} -1147|




T 7)) S5 o [0

B 8373 Ss4] 0] 83| 0 (147
[TEE! 354 o0 -i183] 9O L1147
Shie 8373 354 0 -183 0 <1147
8373 | 354l o 183 0 1147
Jan 873 L a97] o -8 rJ 1190
TFe 0z o| 87 L \ a97] of -183) O 1190
| Muri2 o 8 L il I I T A I 1190
g2 ) L ) % ] I M B AR 19|
| May-12 0 8373 05| sl o et o 8 [i] 1190
Jun-12 58515 22510, s400] 18142 0 s373] 5280 o8] 610 tol  -397 o] -3 O 1190]
Jr; | 52306 23350 sa00] 20700 O 8625, 55041 §79 630 0| 4s4] of -189] O 1273
| Aug12 sza06| 233301 se00] 20700 O sas]  S504 579 s3] O as4l of -89 O 1273
Sep-12 62306 233s0] _ 5400f 20700] © 8625 ssod| 1979 630 ! 2s4l o -89 ¢ 273
E 52306] _ 23330] sa00]  20700] 0| #6125 sso4f 015781 630, ass| o 189 O -1213
[ Nov-12 s2306| 23350 sap0| 20700 of 8628 5504 61579 530 o 4s4| o -9 O 1273
{ Deet2 ooe|zs0]__ sewol 20700 0 s62s| 3504 :3579 w0l o -as4] of -89 -1273]
wal 233%0] _ se00] 23000 O s s160 %5138 0|  of 504 189 0 132))
Tamal23s0| _ saoo] 23000 0O 8613) 5160 56135 | of  -soal ¢ g9l 0 -1323
ot 23350] _ s4vol 2000] of 8625 5760) 5135 630 0 so4] 0, -189] O -1323)

oasiz] _ 2330] 38_ 3000] o0y ses| 5780 65138 S0l o] -soe) of 189 ¢ 1323
Tasia| 23350 5400 23000 0f _ ®ezs| 5760 56125 el 6 wsoal o 188 0 -132)
oagiz) 23350 s400| 23000, O 2625 3.3_ 66133 w0 ol -sea| of -188 O 1323

onie] 242201 3400} g&a- L 6080 71244 650 o -sss| of -195] ¢ -143
bl 2azz0]  5400] 26658] 0| sase|  6oso) 71244 -850 o] -ses| of 195 O ﬁ

sonts]  24220] Ta00|  26638] o|  sess| 6080 71244 65 o) -sas of 195 9O -14
Gona| | 24230 sq00| 26658 [ sisel  oosol 71244 450 o] - -sas| of 195 O -1430|

23570] 5080| Toatal  zax20] _ s4o0f 26638 asgs]  eoso 71244 -6511 o oses| of .1o5 @ -1430
23570] _s400| 26073 ) 2691|6080 oatel 242z0) _ 5400] 26658, 0 aane]  eosol 71244 20 o \ses) of o198 o] 1430
23570]  s400| 28970 0| w91] 6400 o] w220] Ja00] 29620 0 ases| 6400 74526 550 0 450 0] 195 of 1493

23570 se00| 2897 0 8691|6400 Ton| 2aa20] _ s400] 29620, 0 sass| o400 74326 450) o] - s6s0] of 19 of 1495

Zast0| _sa00! 289704 of weol|  6400| 03] 242i0] 3a00] 29620} of  8s6| 6400 74576 650, 0 550] of  -195 of 1495

Ta570]  s400) 28970 of wo1|  6400| 03] 24z20] _ sauu| 2620, ol Tase]  6400) 14516 650 0 dso] of 195 o} -1495)

23570]  s400| 28970 o| 2601]  6400] 03| 24220| sap0| 29620 “o|  sssg) 6400{ 74526] o0 0] 650} o -ies| ol 1495

370l s400| 28970 of 3691 6400 31| 2220] 5400] 29620 of  ese] 6400 74526 &0 of 630 of -9 of 1495

Jaas0|  s400] 3 0] 1952]  e624 T73as|  2s110] sagn| 32646 of  oussl 6624 78933 £10 0 71| of 201 9 ~1588

7a440|  se0u] 31929 " of 1952|6624 Tras|  2sii0] 4] 32646 o] 9153 6624 789330 610 0 1| ol 20 B -1588]
7a840|  s4o0] 31929 0] g952] 6624 Toaas| 2silu] _ s4ou] 32646 To| _ sus3 6624 78933 70 1 KT8 I T 1588}

2a840]  se00| 31929 of 8952] 6614 77345 1s110] _ secol 3zeasl O oisa| eezs] 93 670 D | o o) of -1588

2a440| _ s400] 31929 [} 8952] 6624 T7as| | 25110| sapu] 32646 0 9153 6624 78933 &m0 Tl o 20 0 -1588

7a%a0]  s400| 31929 o] wos2|  e624| T3es] 23t s400| 32646 0 9153 6624 78933 om0 ] o 21| of  -1se

24440]  sa00 33719 ol 8952] 6816 9327l 2sli0|  sava| 34476 0 9153  6818] 80955 wt0] U 51| of 20 © 1628

Jaaan|  seo0]  BTIOL o 8952] 6816 79327]  25110{ 5400 14476 [ 9153 6316} 80955 61 0 757] of -0 9O 1628

T 2aa40] saoo| 3119 o] 8952 6816 7377l 250110 s40n| 34476 of 983 6B16| #0955 o] o 157 of 201 0 1628

-



Capris_ | 24440 RS o 8952  egis] 19327 9153 est6|  soussi 670 200 of -6
) May-[5 mﬁ..a|o AT, O 2952 6RIG 79327 9153 6816 30955 -670 ! -201 0 -1628
Jun- |5 .Nazc = 33719 0 8952 6816 79327 9153 6816 80955 -670, 4 201 0 -1628
Jul-15 25340 36580 [ 9222 7008 83551 9429 7008 85269 -690 207 0 ._.:g_
B Aug-13 25340 36581 0! 9222 7008 81551 9429 T008 85269 .mce— ou 207 1] .32:
Sep-15 25340 36581 0 9222( 7008 83551 0 94290 7008 85269 -690| e 2070 o 1718
Oct-15 25340 36581 0 9222|7008 83551 0 9429 7008 85269 -6%0] 21 o a0 o 1718
Nov-15 25340 36581 0 9222| 7008 83551 0 M2 7008 85269 690 2] of 207 o 1718
Des-15 25340 3658) 0 9222|7008 83551 0 9429) 7008 85269 690 -821] of 207 of 1718
Ian-16 $0000 9 0 0 9222| 7200 96422 0 9429 7200 w029 2400 ol o] of 2607
Feb-16 80000 0 0 0 92220 71200 96422 0 9429 7200 99029 2400 0 0 of -2607)
Mar.16 80000) [ 0 0 9222( 7200 96422 ol 9429] 7200 99029]  -2400] © 0 of 2607
Apr-16 80000 0| 0 0 922 1200 96422 o [ o 9429 1200 99029  -2400 0 0 [ -2607
May-16 80000) of 0 0 92221 7200 96422 o al ol 9429) 7200 99029]  -2400 0 ] of 2607
Jun-16 80000{ of 0 0 92220 71200 96422 () o ol 5429 2200 99029] 2400 0 0 ol 260
Jul-16 82400| 0 1648 0 9501 7344 100893 0 1698] 0 9714 7344]  1036%6]  -2500| 0 .50 o 276
Aug-16 82400} ] 1648 9 95011 7344 100893 0 1698 0 9714| _ 7344|  103656] 2500 o  .sg o 2763
Sep-16 $2400] [} 1648 0| 9501 7344 100893 0 1698] 0 9714 7344 103656]  -2500 0 -50 o 2183
Oct-16 ﬁso_ 0 1648 of 9s01] 7344 100893 B tessl o 9mal  7ea|  do3ese|  2s00] b 50 0 2763
Nov-16 82400 0 1648 0 9501 1344 100893 0 ]| 9714 7344 103656 -2500 (1] -50) 0 2763
Dec-16 82400 ol 164s 0 9s01] 7344 100893 of o oriel  1iae]  103es6]  2sm0] 0 50l ol 23 o -2763
Jan-17 82400 0 3296 0 9501 7488 (02685 84900 0 0 9714 7488 105498| 25001 [] -100] © 2131 o -2813
Feb-17 82400 ol 39 0 9501 7488 102685|  B4900) 0 0 9714f  7as8|  vos49s|  aseo] o0 of  2nf of .3
Mar-17 82400 of 329 0 9501| 7488 102685 84900) 0 0 9714 7438 105498)  -2500 v 1oo] of 213 of -2813
Apr-17 2400/ o 3296 0 9501] 7488 102685 84900 0 0 9714|  7488)  105498] -zs00] o 400 of -m3 of 2813
May-17 82400 of 329 0 9501|7488 102685 84900 0 of  oma| 7ams|  rosavs|  -2500 i -logf o 23] of  .2m3
Jun-17 82400 ol 329 0 9501] 7488 102685 84900 0 of  9rmal  74me 10s498]  -2500 [} 1000 o 213 of -2813
Jul-17 84900 of  axs 0 21398) 7560 118(00[ 87400 0 of 22025  7se0| 1213ss| 2500 G -125] o 630] of  .3284
Aug-17 84900] o] 425 0 21398| 7560 118100, 87400} 0 of 20|  7sen| 121355] 2500 of  -12s] of .30 of  -ass
Sep-17 84900 of 4248 0 21395 7560 118100, 87400 0 o  2202s|  7se0|  1zuass| 2300 o  -125] of a0 of 3255
Oct-17 BAS00 of 42 [ 21395 7560 118100 §2400] 0 of 208 7sea|  izi3ss{  -zs00] o 123 ol s of  -a15s
Nov-17 84900 ) 4245 0 21395 7560 118100| 87400 0 o 22095 7s60]  1203ss] s o -125] o 630 of -3254
Dec-17 84900 of 42 of  2i3e5] 7560 118100] 87400 0 of  202s] 7se0f  1213ss| sl of 125 of  e30] of 3285
Jan-18 84900 o 5943 0 20802) 7704 120349) 87400 [} of 22444  770a]  123666] 2500 15[ of  se2f o] a7
Feb-18 84900 ol 5943 0 21802) 7704 120349 87400 0 O 22444  7704|  123666]  -2500) [ 1780 of  ea2l o] 337
Mar-18 24900 of 543 0 21802 7704 120349| 87400 0 of 32444  7704| 123066]  -2500 of . ars] of  se2f of 37
Apr-18 4900 of 943 0 21802f 7704 120349 87400 0 o 22444|  7704]  122066]  -2500 of -17s] of sa] of  n7
May-18 4900 of  se4 v 21802) 7704 120345 87400 0 of  22444]  7704]  123066] 2500 of 75| o] ead| of -7
Jun-18 R4900 of 54 0 2i8m2( 7704 120349 87400 0 of 22444 7704  120666] 2500 o .| o] a2 o -117
Jul-13 87400 of  7s6s 0 22864 7848 125978 90000 0 0 335a4|  7m48| 129492 2600 o 234 of 680 o -3514
Aug-18 £7400 ol 1866 0 22864]  7848| 125978] 90000 0 O 23sea|  9man| 129492 2600 0 298] o ss0] ol -3514
Sep-18 87400 of 7866 0 22864| 7848 125978| 90000 0 of 23544 7348 120402] 2600 ol -23a] o] -s80] o 3514
Oct-18 87400 of 7866 o 22864  7R4R 125978) 9000 0 of  23s4s|  maas| (20493  zemo of 23] of -sso| o 23514
Nov-18 87400 ol 7866 0 22864|  7RAS 125978] 90000 0 ol 23sed]  7mas| 129092 2600 of 23] of es0| o 3514




Dec-(8 #7400 o mes Gl mas] i2sena] se0as of  mow 120092f  2600] of 34| of ssei o
Jan-19 87400 ol 10aa8 23491] 8064 t29¢asf  sonoul ol  yosmo] 133056 2e00]  of  3izf of  ews| of

| Feb-1d 87400 of Inass IM9H R06d 119445) 90000 6 10800 133086] 2600, 2 S T Y !
Mar-19 83400 o ibssy 23493] 2664 129445] 90000 Uy tusoe  1330s6] 2600 of 32 of 6% o i
Ape-19 87400 8 1p4ms 23693 sk 129445 90000 of 10800 30s6]  zew0l ol 2l o]  em9i o 361
May-19 87400 of  odss 23593 ape4 1294450 90000 of 1080 133056 26000 ol 313 of eve] o 3611
Jun-19 87400 of :xMﬁ 23493 8084 1294450 90000 i 10800 taes] 26000  of 2 of 6% -3ei
Jul-19 90030 of is300 8272 84 138996 2700 o] 15759 142913f 2700 o A5 o asef o -3917
Aug-19 50000/ o 15300 25272] 424 138996] 92200 of 15759 42913 amof o  ase] of yss] -3947)
Sep-19 90000 of 15300 wa2]  wem 138996 92700 ol 15789 woia]  amof  of sl of 7sal o -3917
Oc1-19 90000 o 15300 25272]  wam 1389961 92700 o  sis9] st 25000  of  assl of  .7s8] o -3917
Nav-18 90000/ of 15300 23272] 8424 138995] 92700 of s ¢ t42913]  2700f o]  ass| of s o 23917
Dec-19 90000 o 15300 25272) 8424 138996 92700 of ussol o te203)  amof o]  ase| of al o -1917
Tots! 6032240}  475200] 1991778 1587762] mez3sal  1osdsmas] eu09040] 4752000 2038358] 210 11193330 -176300f -23a0] 46580] o] aos0z] o,  seseez




PART Ui
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
{2019-20)

(Reference Audit Memo No.0G dater .02 117
Audit Memo No.09 dated 03.83 204y

As per Govt. of india, M/O Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure No. 21(1)/97.E1(8), dated
03/10/1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w. ef. 01/0/1997. This
allowance will not be admissible during absence from duty exceeding 30 days in 3 calendar month
due to leave, training, tour etc.

During Scrutiny of Attendance Register/Service Books/PBR for the audit period i.e. 2019-
20 it has been noticed that the following official was on leave or remained himself/herself absent
from duty but as per PBR, Transport Allowance was paid to her as per detail given below:

et

04

| S.No.| Nawiests d‘:‘:lsgnatlon (Mr / i Month ll {Rs.) | reccuered
L, reertaton B RS 03/2020 S

; 2 Kamaljeet Kaur Nursmg Offncer 07/2019 I

i_ 3. | Archana Rani, Nursing Officer | 01/2020 4212/-
i;}:"_;)}'_%ﬁféet"kgt}?'f\iﬂr_sm;6%25 ?027562_6&03/2020 @a2iajPM.  [BA24)-

r5 E Sunita P.Singh, Nursmgﬁgﬁ:cjr“ " clgggg 09/i019ﬂ& L@4032/ P.M. N !1.2096/-
= _,._L_‘_f‘_‘i[a)_“‘f‘.‘tf‘fﬁr_‘f_",g_"ff‘_cf,r,___w_A PRI Bt 1@8_9_63_‘3__”1 - |1"12}_"

L7s ', Parveen, Nursing: Officer | 06/2019 ¢ & 07/2019 ?:‘m%zp b 3_“”‘

| 8. :1 Priya , Nursing Officer 22{,‘2‘313 to :ﬁmo 32/- ¢

9. | Vandana, Nursing Officer Tosjz00  |@8424/ 18424/~
LEQ;M,L§?99§Y?_§E'9"3‘"ﬂcerw_i_ log{ébgg_v _mi _fa*3%ii__w_m_ __‘i{%g{im.__ .
(11| Nitin, NursingOrderly 0/ 5T

'ip 12 _i Akash Rathi, Nursmg Orderly ' 22{ i?};‘; i

1 TOTAL

g J - r———— e e S e et e e

HOO may take necessary steps

Rs.110664/- after due verification of reco

to recover the overpayment of TA amounting to

may also be checked and recovery, if any may be made for the audit period.

(ﬂtn,

rds under intimation to audit and other similar cases



b

O (Reference Audit Memo No.05 dated 01.03.2021 &
Audit Memo No.10 dated 03.03.2021)

PARA 02: Overpayment of Patient Care Allowance amounting to Rs.24600/-

As per Order No.Z 28015/119/2012H dt. 18.09.2019issued by Govt. of india, M/O
H&FW (Hospital Il Section) endorsed by Finance department, Govt. of NCT of Dethi vide letter
No.F.(24)/Fin.(Estt.lll)/2016/311 dt.24.02.2020 HPCA/PCA may not be admissible in case the
individual proceeds on leave/training for more than one calendar month.

During Scrutiny of Attendance Register/Service Books/PBR for the audit period i.e. 2019-
20 it has been noticed that the following official was on jeave or remained
from duty but as per PBR, PCA has been paid on leave period. The detail of the o

i | Name and designation | - Amount of PCA Paid |
| S. No.I (Mr./ Mrs. ) 2 Month (Rs.) | (Rs.)
- h"_m______32/26708?_*{654160/ b
1. ; !
L_ | Nitin, Nursing Orderly | 03/2020 'i 5t -
P |“Akash Rathi, Nursing | 02/2019 to 1@4100/~ 116400/-
| < | Orderly | 06/2019 '- |
- , ] E L
| TOTAL : | jpAGI0)
L S S ...’,./

HOQ may take necessary steps 10 recover the overpayment of PCA amounting to
Rs.24600/- after due verification of records under intirnation to audit and other similar cases may
also be checked and recovery, if any may be made for the audit period.



=

@\\/1 {Reference Auscit Mema Fods s

PARA 03: Overpayment of Nursing Allowance amounting to Rs.187200 /-.

As per Office memorandum N0.19051/03/2013-E-IV dated 19.07.2018 issued by Govt. of india,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure , Nursing Allowance will be admissible to nursing
personnel during absence upto 60 days. Beyond 60 days leave/absence the Nursing allowance
will not be admissible.

During scrutiny of the PBRs and other allied records maintained in Guru Nanak Eye Centre,
Maharaja Ranjit Singh Marg, New Delhi-110002 , it has been observed that Nursing allowance
(beyond 60 days leave) has been paid to following nursing staff :-
: 5.No. 1 Name & Designation' 1 period of leave Nursing Amount to be
; 5 11 | aliowance paid | recovered
| k ' pevond 50 dave

o _._.,_..._\,.,_.__,__,,,_._.._.L___._.___.__...__... ~
1 | Parveen, Nursing Officer | 01.06.2019

l 31.08.2019 (92 Days)(3 |

-
i
|
| | | Months)

t
| 1
{

)

2. | priya, Nursing Officer | 06.05.2019 to | 7200x 4= 28800/-

1 _ | 04.11.2019 (183 days)(6 E_ '

:| ' | Months) { :

(30| Nelsy Daniel, Nursing | 50052010 to | 7200x8=57600/- | 57600/-

| | officer | 12.03.2020 %

VRO SRR S (zoB)(Approx10Months) |
4. | vandana, Nursing* 15.10.2019 to | 7200x4=28800/- | 28800/- '
'; | Officer | 11.04.2020 {180 days)(6 | ‘i |
[ O— ... e ) R, S

| ' Sandhava, Nursing | 15.10.2019 to | 7200x4-28800/- | 28800/

". | officer | 11.04.2020 {180 days){(6 |

L imonths) .

6. | Ruchi Sharma, Nursing | 11.06.2019 o |

i1 1 Officer | 08.09.2019 (90 Days)3 |

R S T 1. SE———

i: 7. | Kamaljeet Kaur, Nursing | 17.06.2019 to | 7200x4=28800/

g | officer | 13.12.2019 (180 days)(6 |

L e gy
L e 187200/- /"

Vs

HOO may recover an amount of Rs.187200/- on account of overpayment of Nursing Allowance
from the concerned official after due verification of facts and figure under intimation to the
audit . Simitar other cases may also be reviewed at your own level under intimation 1o audit.

(g



{Reference Audit Memo No.08 dated 03.03.2021) 77%

PARA 04: Recbvye
Leave.

7 of overpayment of Leave salary of Rs.34907/- on account of Child Care

Amendements in CCS (Leave) Rules 1972 has been carried out vide OM. No
11020/01/2017-Estt.(L), Govt. of tndia , Ministry of Personnel PG & Pensions, Deraruneny o
personnel & Training dated 30.08.2019 which have come into force w.e.f, 14.12.20:8. Point ¢
(a) of said O.M. is under:-

Ii. With amendments of Rule 43-C refating to Child Care Leave {ccu), following changes have
been made:-

{a) CCL may be granted at 100% of the leave salary for the first 365 days and B0% of the leave
salary for the next 365 days

During scrutiny of the Service Books maintained in the Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Maharaja Ranjit
Singh Marg, New Dethi-110002 for the audit period from 2019-20 ,the following overpayment of
Leave salary during Child Care Leave has been observed -

1. Ms. Sunita P. Singh, Nursing Officer

| “period of CCL | Total | Balance | [Pay +DA + NPA| 160% | 80% pay of| Amount to|

] | Days | CCL | during leave| Pay for| leave ho recovered
g E period | Leave {Rs.) LB
' 1 1 1 ! Days | |
| B SR S .
| Balance CCL as | 346 T
| on 14.12.2018 S 2Breiea i3 ko,
| 13 03, 2019 to| 12 | 334 66000+7920 7 28614/ T 22891/ 5723/
| 24.03.2019 ’ | =73920/- 41_ + PN
23 11 2019 toi 08 326 E 68000+11560 | 21216/- 16973/ 4243/-
|30.11.2019 | | =79560/- l ' | |
01122019 to]02 | 324 | 68000+11560 | 5133/- [ 4106/- | 1027/- |
lopq22000 | | | =79560) ISE . ~
] T O T R T 1099%;/
2. Nisha Valsan, Nursing Officer

{“PE}}H&“E{&EE' - Totall Balance Pay +DA dunng 100% Pay f—(‘*” '-,'ay-l Amount to

| . Days | ccL | teave period g for Leave of leave | be recovered
e o sa_w___.,_w__v..__ﬁ,l,__-.__ﬁ____W__a,.!za/a,iﬁ_s_,_);r_f;____:ﬁ-_-e_; -
lBaIance Gel ﬂ 333 | | |
{ opDLOILZ080 8 R

I"ié 092019 to| 12 | 381 | 68000+11560 | 31824/- S/ |
| 30.09.2019 ] | =79560/- 'g . L
01102019 to| 03 | 338 | 68000+11560 _T7699/- s 5159/ 1540/
| 03.10.2019 + | | =79560/- R, |
154022020 Tol 06 | 332 | 1 68000411560 T16461/- ! 13169/— 3292/~
| 29.02.2020 [ | =79560/- 5 =
| 01032020 to| 19 | 313 | 68000+11560 | 48763/~ | 39010/~ 9753/ [
L1_9-_9:”_-%9_12“. | ! =?95603’-_____1_._ Ji

I

A N



P

3. Versha Grover,Nursing Officer e ullony e, N ’?
| Period of CCL | Total[ Balance [ Pay +DA during| 100% | 80% pay of Amount 10
5 !. Days 'l CcCL | leave period . pPay for| leave be recovered |
| 5. :. teave | (Rs) i {Rs.) |
L | Days | } ?
I (- B o eie
| Balance CCL as| 370 ' ' |
l on14.12.2018 | e e g nn ) |
714012019 to| 05 | 365 Nil | il | Nil " il '
sovons | e ol S T
19.01.2019 to | 07 358 58600 +7032 14820/- | 11856/- | 2964/-
25.01.\2019 = . _=65632/__ P . —EE . — : E—
L | _ _ |Total | 2964/-

Overpayment of Leave salary amounting to Rs.34907/- {10993+20950+2964) may N racove w3

from the official concerned & deposited into Govt. A/c after due verification of facts anu liguies,

under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be verified at your level and action be taken
accordingly.

/&’W }

LAY

\



(Reference Audit Memo No.12 dated 04.03.2021})

PARA 05: ment of outstanding AC bills.

During the test audit of Advance Register i.e. Abstract Contingent (AC) bills of Guru Nanak Eye
Centre, Maharaja Ranjit Singh Marg, New Delhi-110002 for the audit period